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2026 Winter/Spring Meet  Stakes/Condition Book 1
January 1-31

A Churchill Downs Inc. Property

Final Gambit • 2025 Jeff Ruby Steaks winner • Coady Media
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7500 Turfway Road • Florence, KY 41042
Racing Office: Phone 859-647-4705 or 1-800-815-2806 • Fax 859-647-4739 

Horsemen’s Bookkeeper: Phone: (859) 647-4770 • Fax: (859) 647-4739

MATTHEW SHEHADI..................................................................................................... Vice President
DANIEL “CHIP” BACH................................................................................................ General Manager
TYLER B. PICKLESIMER.................................................................Director of Racing/Racing Secretary
W. RANDOLF WEHRMAN............................................................................Assistant Racing Secretary
JACKIE HERBSTREIT...............................................................................................Stakes Coordinator

The Turfway Park meeting will be conducted under the supervision of the
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

HONORABLE ANDREW G. BESHEAR, Governor
Licensed by the

KENTUCKY HORSE RACING & GAMING CORPORATION
4047 Ironworks Parkway • Lexington, KY 40511
Phone: (859) 246-2040 • Fax: (859) 202-3510

JAMIE EADS, President & CEO 
BARBARA L. BORDEN, Vice President of Racing & Chief State Steward 

MEMBERS
JONATHAN RABINOWITZ, Chair 
CHARLES O’CONNOR, Vice Chair
MICHAEL E. BERRY
JASON CHINN
DR. TIFFANY DANIELS
MICHAEL DUDGEON
TERRY FINLEY
GREGORY L. HARBUT
KERRY B. HARVEY

LESLEY ANN MAY HOWARD
WILLIAM L. S. LANDES

GREGORY L. MASON  
WILLIAM MAY

CATHERINE J. PARKE
WILLIAM REDWINE

DALE ROMANS
C. FRANK SHOOP

JAMES EDWIN WORLEY
EX-OFFICIO MEMBERS

LINDY CASEBIER	 RAY A. PERRY	 JEFF NOEL

All KTDF purse allotments are subject to KHRGC approval.
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Claudine Andrews
859.760.3563
claudine.andrews@exprealty.com
www.claudineandrews.exprealty.com

www.ClaudineAndrews.exprealty.com
Getting You Across The Finish Line First!

HOME IS LESS THAN A
FURLONG AWAY

Licensed in KY & IN
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TURFWAY PARK RULES & CONDITIONS FOR RACING & TRAINING

PLEASE NOTE: The following agreement must be read and signed by both the trainer 
and the attending veterinarian and the signature portion returned to the CDI medical 
director (William.Farmer@kyderby.com) before the trainer will be permitted to enter 
horses. See page 7.

continued on next page

As a condition to, and in consideration for the undersigned trainer (“Trainer”) being permitted 
to race, work, or train any horse at a Churchill Downs Incorporated (“CDI”) owned facility, includ-
ing, Churchill Downs Racetrack, Churchill Downs Training Center, Ellis Park or Turfway Park (each, 
a “Churchill Facility”, and collectively, the “Churchill Facilities”), the Trainer and the undersigned 
Trainer’s attending veterinarian (“Attending Veterinarian” as used herein, the term “Attending Vet-
erinarian” shall include the undersigned veterinarian and any veterinarian who is a member of his/
her veterinary practice.) hereby agree to be bound by the following conditions (the “Conditions”):

1. At  all  times,  a  horse  must  be  in serviceable, sound racing condition in order to stable, race, 
work or train at a Churchill Facility. The Trainer acknowledges that it is his/her obligation to (a) 
confirm the horse is in serviceable and sound racing condition, in order to stable, race, work or 
train on a Churchill Facility’s grounds and (b) to inform the CDI Equine Medical Director or his/her 
authorized designee of any changes in the horse’s fitness or health that would prevent a horse from 
stabling, racing, working or training on a Churchill Facility’s grounds or any changes which would 
put Trainer, the Attending Veterinarian, or any horse in violation of these Conditions. Any horse that 
has not raced within thirty (30) months since its last start shall be presumed unsound and ineligible 
to stable, race, work, or train at any Churchill Facility, unless approved in advance by the CDI Equine 
Medical Director or his/her authorized designee. Any horse six (6) years old or older that has never 
started shall be presumed unsound and ineligible to stable, race, work or train at any Churchill Facil-
ity unless approved in advance by the CDI Equine Medical Director or his/her authorized designee. In 
the event any horse under Trainer’s care enters a CDI facility and is not registered with HISA (for any 
reason, including, without limitation, that the horse is not required to be registered under HISA’s 
rules because it has not yet had its first official timed and reported work), Trainer shall promptly, but 
in all cases within twenty-four (24) hours of such horse entering a CDI Facility, voluntarily register 
any such horse with HISA.

2. Trainer will not enter a horse in any race UNLESS the horse has: (a) been examined by Trainer’s 
Attending Veterinarian during the three (3) days immediately preceding the close of entries for the 
selected race for the express purpose of evaluating the horse’s fitness to race; and (b) been found 
fit to race by the Attending Veterinarian. This evaluation shall include, at a minimum, watching the 
horse jog and any other requirements set under any law, regulation, or house rule. The Attending 
Veterinarian and Trainer are each obligated to inform the CDI Equine Medical Director and the Ken-
tucky Horse Racing and Gaming Corporation (“KHRGC”) official veterinarian or his/her designee of 
any changes in the horse’s fitness after entry at any time prior to the race.
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3. Trainer will not permit a horse stabled at or shipped in to a Churchill Facility to work UNLESS the 
horse has: (a) been examined by the Trainer’s Attending Veterinarian during the five (5) days imme-
diately preceding the work for the express purpose of evaluating the horse’s fitness to work; and (b) 
been found fit to work by the Attending Veterinarian (this evaluation shall include, at a minimum, 
watching the horse jog and any other requirements set under any law, regulations, or house rule).    
The Attending Veterinarian and Trainer are obligated to inform the CDI Equine Medical Director or 
his/her designee of any changes in the horse’s fitness at any time after the examination set forth 
above and before the horse works.

4. Trainer will not permit a horse placed on the Veterinarian’s List for unsoundness, injury or epi-
staxis to perform any high-speed (published) work for seven (7) days following placement on the 
Veterinarian’s List.

5. Trainer will not enter in any race a horse that  is  a  four-year old  or  older  first  time  starter  or  
a previously raced horse that has not raced in the 365 days preceding the date of the selected race 
UNLESS, in addition to the criteria set forth in Section 2 above and any other criteria set forth in any 
law, regulation, or house rule, such horse has completed an official work for the KHRGC veterinar-
ian or his/her designee prior to entry. Trainer of any horse that has not raced within one hundred 
fifty (150) days but has raced within the three hundred sixty-five (365) days preceding the date of 
the selected race must complete the HISA Layoff Report. Based upon evaluation of the HISA Layoff 
Report, the KHRGC veterinarian or the CDI Equine Medical Director may (in his/ her sole discretion) 
impose and require the horse to meet additional requirements prior to being able to enter. If the 
horse is required to work under this provision, it must meet the same requirements as a horse that 
is working off of the KHRGC’s Veterinarian’s List.

6. Trainer will not enter in a race: (a) any horse that has finished twelve (12) or more lengths behind 
the winner in each of its last five (5) starts, or (b) any horse that has raced greater than four (4) 
times in the fifty-six (56) days immediately preceding the race date, unless approved in advance by 
the CDI Equine Medical Director or his/her authorized designee.

7. Under  no  circumstances  shall  an examination conducted by a veterinarian who has NOT been 
identified as the Trainer’s Attending Veterinarian under these Conditions constitute a valid examina-
tion for purposes of determining a horse’s fitness to race, work or train.

8. Representatives  of  the  applicable Churchill Facilities and the CDI Equine Medical Director or his/
her authorized designee(s) are entitled (but not obligated) to contact, without prior notice, Train-
er’s Attending Veterinarian to confirm that examinations have been conducted pursuant to these 
Conditions and that any such examination meets the applicable Churchill Facility’s requirements. 
Representatives of the applicable Churchill Facilities and the CDI Equine Medical Director shall have 
the right (but not the obligation) to examine and review all records of examinations performed 
in accordance with these Conditions, and Trainer agrees that  representatives of the applicable 
Churchill Facility or the CDI Equine Medical Director may inspect and copy for each’s own use, and 
Trainer shall provide upon request, all documents, electronic or otherwise, containing reports by 
official racing veterinarians of pre-race examinations, post-race examinations (including without 
limitation necropsy reports) and/or any records of procedures required by regulatory agencies or 
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continued on next page

under applicable industry safety accreditation organizations of Trainer’s horse(s) racing or training 
at each Churchill Facility.

9. All horses stabled or entered to race at a Churchill Facility, or present on a Churchill Facility’s 
grounds, are subject to: (a) veterinary inspections and requests for veterinary medical records by 
the CDI Equine Medical Director, or his/her designee and (b) veterinary monitoring. Trainer, Trainer’s 
staff, and Attending Veterinarians will cooperate fully with all requests made by CDI veterinarians 
and the applicable Churchill Facility’s staff.

10. Trainer and Attending Veterinarian both acknowledge and agree that horses may have certain 
wearable sensor data collected while racing or training at a Churchill Facility.  Trainer agrees that 
Churchill may provide the undersigned Attending Veterinarian access to any such wearable sen-
sor data, to the extent such data would otherwise be accessible to or provided to that Trainer. The 
Attending Veterinarian may only use the data for purposes of providing medical treatment to the 
horse to which the data relates and may not disclose or otherwise disseminate the data outside of 
the Veterinary-Client- Patient-Relationship concerning the horse in question.

11. If  stabled  on  a  Churchill  Facility’s grounds, both Trainer and the Attending Veterinarian will 
abide by all rules and regulations of the applicable Churchill Facility, including, without limitation, 
House Rules (including those relating to equine welfare and integrity), or other rules (including, 
without limitation, all rules  set  forth  in  the  applicable  Churchill  Facility’s  condition Book, Stall 
Application, the Rules of the Barn Area, and the Rules of the Track), all of which are hereby expressly 
incorporated by reference herein. Trainer and Attending Veterinarian shall be responsible for ob-
taining and becoming familiar with such rules and regulations.

12. Both   Trainer   and   Attending Veterinarian acknowledge and accept that neither Trainer nor 
Attending Veterinarian, or any other individual who is an agent of, employee of ,or contractor for 
Trainer and Attending Veterinarian, are employees of CDI or any Churchill Facility, and are not en-
titled to any benefits of employment, including worker’s compensation insurance, unemployment 
insurance, group health and/or life insurance, or pension plan participation. Furthermore, Trainer 
and Attending Veterinarian acknowledge that they will confirm the eligibility of all persons working 
for them at any Churchill Facility to lawfully perform work within the United States.

13. All KHRGC licensees, including but not limited to each Churchill Facility, owners, trainers, jock-
eys, and grooms (“licensees”), participating in stabling, racing, training, and related activities at the 
Churchill  Facilities  recognize  that  hazards  and  risks

inherent in such activities may cause the injury or death of horses. Therefore, in consideration of 
participating in stabling, racing, training, and related activities at a Churchill Facility, all licensees 
assume the risks of, and release, hold harmless and covenant not to sue all other licensees so par-
ticipating for: (i) Ordinary negligence which causes or contributes to loss, loss of use, injury or dam-
age to horses while on the premises of such Churchill Facility; and (ii) Ordinary negligence which 
causes or contributes to personal injury or property damage, including but not limited to loss, loss 
of use, injury or damage to horses arising from the use of grass fields or gallops owned or controlled 
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by such Churchill Facility, whether arising from alleged acts or omissions of a licensee and its agents 
or employees, the condition of the premises of such Churchill Facility or any other cause. Except as 
provided above, all licensees participating in racing, training, and related activities at a Churchill 
Facility shall be responsible for their own acts and omissions and those of their agents and employ-
ees to the same extent as provided by law. The foregoing provisions shall be construed in a manner 
consistent with the limitations set forth herein to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by the laws 
of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the KHRGC’s regulations and shall be binding upon Trainer, 
its successors and/or assignees. The maintenance by CDI or any of its subsidiaries of insurance shall 
not affect the terms or interpretation of this Agreement. The foregoing release shall extend to CDI’s 
and its subsidiaries’ officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, servants and licensees. In 
the event of any inconsistency between these provisions and the KHRGC’s regulations, the KHRGC’s 
regulations shall control. Further, these provisions shall be deemed to be amended to the extent of, 
and to be in compliance with, any amendment to the KHRGC’s regulations.

14. Both   Trainer   and   Attending Veterinarian will abide by all rules and regulations of the KHRGC 
and the Horseracing Integrity and Safety Authority (“HISA”), at any time expressly incorporated by 
reference herein, and the rules and regulations of the KHRGC or HISA, at any time adopted or as 
they may be amended. Trainer and Attending Veterinarian shall be responsible for obtaining and 
becoming familiar with such rules and regulations.   Ignorance of such rules and regulations shall 
not be considered a defense for non-compliance therewith. Trainer and Attending Veterinarian fur-
ther agree to comply with all state, federal, and municipal laws, rules, and regulations that are 
now or may become applicable to Trainer and Attending Veterinarian in connection with business 
conducted at any Churchill Facility.

15. Any  failure  by  CDI  or  a  Churchill Facility to enforce any terms or conditions of this Agreement 
shall not constitute a waiver by such Churchill Facility, and shall not affect or impair this Agreement 
in any way, or the right of CDI at any time to enforce this Agreement. A Churchill Facility representa-
tive’s approval or consent to any action proposed by Trainer or Attending Veterinarian shall not (a) 
waive Trainer or Attending Veterinarian’s obligation to strictly comply with this Agreement, or (b) 
be construed as an undertaking of Churchill Facility, the CDI Equine Medical Director, or any other 
designee or either such party to treat, diagnose, or otherwise be responsible for the condition of 
any horse.

16. Both  Trainer  and  the  Attending Veterinarian understand and acknowledge that these Condi-
tions shall be in effect annually commencing on the date of the opening of the Churchill Downs 
Racetrack stable area prior to the Churchill Downs Racetrack Spring Meet (or any successor meet 
therefor) each year and continuing through the conclusion of the Turfway Park Winter/Spring Meet 
(or any successor meet therefor) the following year, and for Trainers that have horse(s) on a Churchill 
Facility’s grounds, these Conditions shall be in effect from earliest date noted below and for so long 
as Trainer has horse(s) on such Churchill Facility’s grounds.

By signing below, Trainer acknowledges and agrees that Trainer (a) has read and fully understands 
the Conditions and agrees to be bound by them, (b) will consult with Trainer’s Attending Veterinar-
ian and the CDI Equine Medical Director if Trainer has any questions regarding such Conditions, and 
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I have read and agree to the foregoing Conditions as of the date set forth below.

Trainer Signature_ _________________________________________________

Name_________________________________________________________

Phone_________________________________________________________

Email_ ________________________________________________________

Date__________________________________________________________

Attending Veterinarian (print name)_ __________________________________

Attending Veterinarian Signature_ _______________________________________

Name_________________________________________________________

Phone_________________________________________________________

Email_ ________________________________________________________

Date__________________________________________________________

2025-2026 CDI Rules For Racing and Training 

(c) will fully comply with the Conditions.

By signing below, the  Attending  Veterinarian acknowledges and agrees that he/she (a) is the 
Attending Veterinarian for the undersigned Trainer, (b) has read and fully understands the above 
Conditions and agrees to be bound by them, (c) will consult with the CDI Equine Medical Director if 
he/she has any questions regarding such Conditions, and (d) will comply fully with the Conditions.

Any change in the party that will be acting as the Trainer’s Attending Veterinarian requires Trainer 
and the new Attending Veterinarian to submit a fully executed copy of these Conditions to CDI 
Equine Medical Director.

Once completed, please return the signed document (see page 7) to Dr. Will Farmer  
at William.Farmer@kyderby.com or text to 260-438-4151.
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Closing Wednesday, December 17, 2025
Thursday, January 1, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE GOWELL STAKES - Grade BT

For Fillies Three Year Olds
Six Furlongs (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, December 20, 2025
Saturday, January 3, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE TURFWAY PREVUE - Grade BT

For Three Year Olds
Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, December 27, 2025
Saturday, January 10, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE LIKELY EXCHANGE - Grade BT

Presented By Claiborne Farm
For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, January 3, 2026
Saturday, January 17, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE LEONATUS STAKES - Grade BT

For Three Year Olds
One Mile (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, January 10, 2026
Saturday, January 24, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE WISHING WELL - Grade BT

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)

TURFWAY PARK
STAKES SCHEDULE

Stakes seating limited to four seats per horse. Please make reservations with 
Jackie Herbstreit at 859-647-4778 or jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com.
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Closing Saturday, January 17, 2026
Saturday, January 31, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE FOREGO - Grade BT

For Four Year Olds and Upward
Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, January 24, 2026
Saturday, February 7, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE VALDALE - Grade BT

For Fillies Three Year Olds
Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, January 31, 2026
Saturday, February 14, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE DUST COMMANDER - Grade BT

For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Sixteenth (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, February 7, 2026
Friday, February 20, 2026 $175,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $50,000 from KTDF)
THE CINCINNATI TROPHY - Grade BT

A ROAD TO THE KENTUCKY OAKS POINTS RACE
For Fillies Three Year Olds

One Mile (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, February 7, 2026
Saturday, February 21, 2026 $175,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $50,000 from KTDF)
THE JOHN BATTAGLIA MEMORIAL - Listed

A ROAD TO THE KENTUCKY DERBY POINTS RACE
For Three Year Olds

One Mile And One Sixteenth (All Weather)

TURFWAY PARK
STAKES SCHEDULE

continued on next page
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Closing Saturday, February 14, 2026
Saturday, February 28, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE WINTERGREEN - Grade BT

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, February 21, 2026
Saturday, March 7, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE BIG DADDY - Listed

AKA The Richard S. Leigh Memorial
For Four Year Olds and Upward

Six Furlongs (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, February 28, 2026
Saturday, March 14, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE QUEEN - Grade BT

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
Six Furlongs (All Weather)

Closing Tuesday, March 3, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $250,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $100,000 from KTDF)
THE ANIMAL KINGDOM STAKES - Grade BT

For Three Year Olds
Six Furlongs (All Weather)

Closing Tuesday, March 3, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $300,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $100,000 from KTDF)
THE BOURBONETTE OAKS - Listed

A ROAD TO THE KENTUCKY OAKS POINTS RACE
For Fillies Three Year Olds

One Mile And One Sixteenth (All Weather)

TURFWAY PARK
STAKES SCHEDULE

Stakes seating limited to four seats per horse. Please make reservations with 
Jackie Herbstreit at 859-647-4778 or jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com.
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Closing Tuesday, March 3, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $777,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $227,000 from KTDF)
JEFF RUBY STEAKS - Grade III

A ROAD TO THE KENTUCKY DERBY POINTS RACE
For Three Year Olds

One Mile And One Eighth (All Weather)

Closing Tuesday, March 3, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $250,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $100,000 from KTDF)
THE LATONIA STAKES - Listed

For Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Sixteenth (All Weather)

Closing Tuesday, March 3, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $250,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $100,000 from KTDF)
THE RUSHAWAY - Grade BT

For Three Year Olds
One Mile And One Sixteenth (All Weather)

Closing Tuesday, March 3, 2026
Saturday, March 21, 2026 $300,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $100,000 from KTDF)
THE TwinSpires KENTUCKY CUP CLASSIC - Grade III

For Four Year Olds and Upward
One Mile And One Eighth (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, March 14, 2026
Saturday, March 28, 2026 $125,000 Guaranteed

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
THE SERENA'S SONG - Grade BT

For Fillies Three Year Olds
Six Furlongs (All Weather)

TURFWAY PARK
STAKES SCHEDULE

Stakes seating limited to four seats per horse. Please make reservations with 
Jackie Herbstreit at 859-647-4778 or jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com.
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EQUINE SAFETY INITIATIVES

There have been several equine safety initiatives that have been implemented at all Churchill 
Downs Incorporated properties in Kentucky. Below are the changes and how they affect you.

1. RULES AND CONDITIONS FOR RACING AND TRAINING AGREEMENT: This must be signed and sub-
mitted to the Stable Office upon arrival. This agreement will cover all Kentucky CDI properties and 
will be in effect until the end of the Turfway Park 2026 Winter-Spring Meet. Please make sure you 
and your attending veterinarian sign prior to turning it in. 

2. REGISTRATION WITH HISA: All horses (except for stable ponies) must be registered with HISA 
within 24 hours of entry into any CDI facility, regardless of their Covered Status due to their first 
official and timed workout.

3. WORKING AFTER PLACEMENT ON VETERINARIAN’S LIST: Trainer will not permit a horse placed on 
the Veterinarian’s List to perform a high-speed (published) work for seven (7) days following place-
ment on the Veterinarian’s List.

4. MEDICATION-RESTRICTED RACES: Pursuant to HISA regulations, all two (2) year-old races and 
stakes races will be conducted Lasix-free. Please consult with your attending veterinarian, the 
Churchill Downs Equine Medical Director (Dr. Farmer), or the KHRG if you have any questions re-
garding this regulation.

5. SHOCKWAVE THERAPY TREATMENTS: All prescribed shockwave treatments require a 48-hour no-
tice. Please contact Dr. Farmer to schedule. FOLLOWING A SHOCKWAVE TREATMENT ALL HORSES ARE 
INELIGIBLE TO HAVE HIGH-SPEED WORK FOR 14 DAYS OR A RACE FOR 30 DAYS. Trainers and veterinar-
ians violating this rule are subject to HISA penalties along with revocation of stalling privileges at 
CDI properties. Shockwave machines must be registered with HISA.

6. PRE-ENTRY EXAM: Pursuant to KHRG regulation, all horses must have an exam submitted by an 
attending veterinarian licensed by the veterinary regulatory body in the jurisdiction where the ex-
amination occurs within three (3) days after the close of entries and no later than two (2) days 
before the race. 

7. PRE-WORK EXAM: All horses stabled at Churchill Downs, Ellis Park, Trackside or Turfway Park must 
have an exam performed by their attending veterinarian within the five (5) days preceding a timed 
workout, per the Rules and Conditions for Racing and Training agreement. This exam is to be docu-
mented by your attending veterinarian and submitted with their treatment records to HISA.

8. ENTRY RESTRICTIONS: 

A) Age Restrictions: 

1) All 4 and 5 year-old first-time starters and any previously-raced horse that has not raced in 
the previous 365 days must contact the KHRG veterinarians to schedule an official veterinary 
work PRIOR to entry. 



13

TRPB DIGITAL TATTOOS

The Digital Tattoo fee is $115 which MUST be paid prior to the TRPB Technician performing 
the work. Payment can be made by credit card, Apple Pay or Google Pay. You can make 
arrangements to pay by Venmo @tattooTRPB.  

Any questions about Digital Tattoos can be directed to TRPB Horse ID at (410) 398-2261 ext. 600 or 
tattoo@trpb.com.

2) Any horse six (6) years or older that has never started is ineligible to stable, train or race at 
any Churchill Downs Property.

B) Lay-Offs:

1) The trainer of any horse that has not raced within one hundred fifty (150) days but has raced 
within three hundred sixty-five (365) days preceding the date of the selected race must submit 
a Post-Layoff Report per HISA rule 2142(a) PRIOR to being eligible to enter in a race.

2) Any previously-raced horse that has not raced in the previous 30 months is ineligible to 
stable, race or train at any Churchill Downs Property unless approved in advance by the CD 
Equine Medical Director.

C) Poor Performance: Horses that are beaten by twelve (12) or more lengths in their last five con-
secutive starts will be ineligible to race at any Churchill Downs Property until approved by the 
Equine Medical Director to return.

D) Restricted Number of Starts: Horses will be limited to four starts in a rolling eight-week period 
(56 days).

9. IN-TODAY SIGNAGE: All horses entered to race must be clearly identified starting at 7:30 a.m. on 
race day with an “In-Today” sign. Trainers should hang these signs on the stall door or adjacent to 
the stall. This is separate from the KHRG Lasix tag hung following Lasix administration. Extra signs 
are available in the Stable Office.

10. INTRA-ARTICULAR INJECTIONS: Horses that receive IA injections containing corticosteroids into 
the fetlock joint are prohibited from working for 14 days and racing for 30 days. All other IA injec-
tions have a 7-day stand-down period for high-speed works and a 14-day stand-down period for 
racing.

PLEASE DIRECT ALL QUESTIONS TO:

CDI Equine Medical Director, Dr. Will Farmer • 502-638-3995

CDI Equine Safety and Integrity Veterinarian, Dr. Dana Stead • 502-634-6520

CDI Equine Safety and Integrity Coordinator, Madison Jackson • 502-635-4616
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All racing participants MUST register with HISA.
Trainers MUST also register all horses in their 
care.

WHO

 Owners
 Trainers
 Jockeys
 Exercise riders
 Jockeys’ agents
 Racing office staff
 Pony riders/ outriders
 Racetrack personnel

 Veterinarians
 Other equine health 

providers
 Farriers
 Stable Area vendors
 Entities
 Anyone licensed by a 

State Racing 
Commission

 Visit www.hisaus.org
 Click “Login/Register” in the 

top of the homepage
 Input personal information 

when prompted
 Establish login credentials 

for HISA portal

Trainers must also register all 
horses in their care. Once 
registered with HISA, they must 
sign into the portal with their 
new login credentials in order to 
register their Covered Horses.

HISA

Registering with 
HISA

WHERE: www.hisaus.org 

HOW
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continued on next page

HISA COVERED HORSE REGISTRATION

All horses must be registered with HISA as a Covered Horse within 24 hours of entering any 
CDI facility.

RTMC WITHDRAWAL GUIDELINES

Go to hisaus.org/regulations or scan the code at left for 
information regarding withdrawal guidelines put forth by the 
Racetrack Medication and Testing Consortium.

HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY ACT (HISA)

Turfway Park encourages all horsemen to familiarize themselves with the Horseracing 
Integrity and Welfare Unit (HIWU) Anti-Doping and Medication Control (ADMC) guidelines 
that took effect May 22, 2023.

Scan the QR code at right or go to hisaus.org/regulations for 
information on the ADMC guidelines.

HISA Rule 2263: Waiver Claiming Rule

Waiver Claiming Option (a) At time of entry into a Claiming Race an Owner or Responsible 
Person may opt to declare a Covered Horse ineligible to be claimed, provided: (1) the Covered 
Horse has not started in 120 days; (2) the Covered Horse’s last start must have been for a 
claiming price; and (3) the Covered Horse is entered in a claiming race with a claiming price 
equal to or greater than the claiming price for which it last started. (b) A Responsible Person 
may opt to declare a Covered Horse ineligible to be claimed for a second consecutive race, 
provided: (1) the waiver must have been asserted in the first race back to be eligible for the 
second waiver; (2) if the Covered Horse wins the first race back, it is ineligible for the second 
waiver; (3) if the Covered Horse changes majority ownership subsequent to the first race, it is 
ineligible for the second waiver; and (4) the provisions in 2263(a)(3) still apply.

Turfway Park, shall consider waiver claiming races the same as a starter allowance, in regard 
to eligibility and weight allowances / penalties.

SELECTED HISA RULES
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HISA Rule 2143: Recording of Required Vaccines and Tests 

As of January 1, 2023, HISA will start enforcing Rule 2143, preventing your horse from racing 
if the following vaccines and tests are (a) not listed on the Horse’s Health records or (b) not 
up to date as required by HISA rule 2143. The required tests and vaccines are: Certificate of 
Veterinary Inspection (health certificate), Coggins Test, and Encephalitides, Rabies, Tetanus, 
Influenza and Rhinopneumonitis vaccines. HISA Help Line :1-877-513-2919. 

HISA Rule 2276: Horseshoes
Partial HISA regulation; for full information see hisaus.org 

Synthetic surface: 
Front: 2 mm full outer rim, no grabs. 
Hind:  2 mm full outer rim, no grabs. 
Note:   Queens XTs and similar shoes are NOT permitted on synthetic

HISA Rule 2293: Equipment

 (a) Helmets:

(1) Any person mounted on a Horse or stable pony anywhere on racetrack grounds shall 
always wear a properly secured safety helmet. 

(2) All starting gate personnel shall always wear a properly secured safety helmet while 
performing their duties or handling a Horse. 

(3) The safety helmet may not be altered in any manner and the product marking shall 
not be removed or defaced. 

 (4) The stewards, or their designees, shall inspect safety helmets at the beginning of a 
Race Meet and randomly throughout the Race Meet. 

(5) The Clerk of Scales shall report to the stewards any variances of safety helmets seen 
during the course of their work. 

 (6) The helmet must comply with one of the following minimum safety standards or 
later revisions: 

 (i) American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM 1163); 
(ii) European Standards (EN–1384 or PAS–015 or VG1); 
(iii) Australian/New Zealand Standards (AS/NZ 3838 or ARB HS 2012); or 
(iv) Snell Equestrian Standard 2001.
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  (b) Vests: 

(1) Any person mounted on a Horse or stable pony on the racetrack grounds must wear a 
properly secured safety vest at all times. 

(2) All starting gate personnel must wear a properly secured safety vest at all times while 
performing their duties or handling a Horse. 

(3) The safety vest may not be altered in any manner and the product marking shall not 
be removed or defaced. 

(4) The stewards shall inspect safety vests at the beginning of a Race Meet and randomly 
throughout the Race Meet. 

(5) The clerk of scales shall report to the stewards any variances of safety vests seen during 
their course of work. 

(6) The safety vest must comply with one of the following minimum standards, as the 
same may be from time to time amended or revised: 

(i) British Equestrian Trade Association (BETA):2000 Level 1; 
(ii) iEuro Norm (EN) 13158:2000 Level 1; 
(iii) American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) F1781–08 or F1937; 
(iv) Shoe and Allied Trade Research Association (SATRA) Jockey Vest Document M6–3;  or
(v) Australian Racing Board (ARB) Standard 1.1998. 

HISA Rule 2281: Riding Crop Specifications

(a) Riding crops are subject to inspection by the Safety Officer, stewards, and the clerk of 
the scales. 

(b) All riding crops must be soft-padded. 

(c) Riding crops shall have a shaft and a smooth foam cylinder and must conform to the 
following dimensions and construction: 

(1) The maximum allowable weight shall be eight (8) ounces; 

(2) The maximum allowable length, including the smooth foam cylinder attachment, 
shall be thirty (30) inches; 

(3) The minimum diameter of the shaft shall be three-eighths of one inch; and 

(4) The shaft, beyond the grip, must be smooth, with no protrusions or raised surface, 
and covered by shock absorbing material that gives a compression factor of at least one 
millimeter throughout its circumference. 

(5) There shall be no binding within seven (7) inches of the end of the shaft. 

continued on next page
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(6) The smooth foam cylinder is the only allowable attachment to the shaft and must 
meet the following specifications: 

(i) Shall have no reinforcements; 

(ii) Shall have a maximum length beyond the shaft of one inch; 

(iii) Shall have a minimum diameter of 0.8 inches and a maximum width of 1.6 
inches; 

(iv) There shall be no other reinforcements or additions beyond the end of the shaft; 

(v) Shall be made of shock absorbing material with a compression factor of at least 
five millimeters throughout its circumference; Page 51 of 55 

(vi) Shall be made of a waterproof, ultraviolet, and chemical resistant foam material 
that is durable and preserves its shock absorption in use under all conditions; and 

(vii) Shall be replaced after reasonable wear and tear is visibly evident. 

(7) Riding crops shall not be altered and shall have an appropriate label or marking 
designating that the riding crop meets the required standards as established by the 
Authority.

HISA Rule 2261: Transfer of Claimed Horse Records

(a) Entry of Horses subject to being claimed in a Claiming Race implies Owner (Trainer as 
the agent of the Owner) consent for transfer of all Trainer and veterinary examination and 
treatment records for the last sixty (60) days to the new Trainer of the claimed Horse. 

(b) If a Horse is successfully claimed by a new Trainer, the previous Trainer must transfer 
Trainer records and authorize transfer of veterinary records to the new Trainer within three 
(3) days of transfer of the Horse to the new Trainer.
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OWNERSHIP

The stewards may at any time require presentation of a horse’s registration certificate, virtual 
certificate, or racing permit or other proof of ownership.

Upon claim, sale or any other transfer of ownership, the horse’s registration certificate or racing 
permit shall be given to the new owner and any virtual certificate shall be transferred to the new 
owner electronically.  The new owner shall report the change in ownership to the stewards.

FILLIES AND MARES BRED: SECTION 9

(3) A filly or mare in-foal shall not be entered in a race 120 days or more after the date of last cover.

SEX ALTERATION: SECTION 12

Any alteration in the sex of a horse shall be reported by the horse’s trainer to the racing secretary 
and to the breed registry. The alteration shall be noted on the horse’s registration certificate, racing 
permit, virtual certificate, or entry in the electronic system.

HORSES: 810 KAR 4:010
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WORKOUT RULE: SECTION 3

(8) (a)  A horse that has not started in the past forty-five (45) days shall not be permitted to start 
unless it has at least one (1) published workout within twenty (20) days of entry at a distance 
satisfactory to the stewards. If a horse has performed the requisite workout, but the workout does 
not appear in the past performances, the horse shall be permitted to start if the stewards determine 
that the workout failed to be published through no fault of the trainer.

(b) A horse that has not started in the past ninety (90) days shall not be permitted to start unless it 
has at least two (2) published workouts during the past ninety (90) day period, one of which occurs 
within twenty (20) days of entry at a distance satisfactory to the stewards. If a horse has performed 
the requisite workouts, but the workouts do not appear in the past performances, the horse shall 
be permitted to start if the stewards determine that the workout failed to be published through no 
fault of the trainer.

(c) A horse that has not started in the past 180 days shall not be permitted to start unless it has at 
least three (3) published workouts during the past 180-day period, one (1) of which occurs within 
twenty (20) days of entry, at a distance satisfactory to the stewards. If a horse has performed the 
requisite workouts, but the workouts do not appear in the past performances, the horse shall be 
permitted to start if the stewards determine that the workouts failed to be published through no 
fault of the trainer.

(d) A horse starting for the first time shall not be permitted to start unless it has three (3) workouts, 
one (1) of which is from the starting gate, one (1) of which is within twenty (20) days of entry, and 
at least one (1) of which is published.

EXAMINATION BY ATTENDING VETERINARIAN: SECTION 17

(1) A horse shall start only if:

(a) The horse has been examined by an attending veterinarian licensed by the veterinary regulatory 
body in the jurisdiction where the examination occurs within three (3) days after the close of entries 
and no later than two (2) days before the race; and

(b) The attending veterinarian certifies and electronically submits a report to the Equine Medical 
Director or its designee that the horse is in serviceable, sound racing condition.

(2) The examination required by subsection (1)(a) of this section shall include, at a minimum, ex-
amination of the legs and observation of the horse at rest and while jogging.

(3) If the attending veterinarian who examines the horse prescribes a diagnostic test as part of the 
evaluation of the horse’s soundness, the results of the test shall be provided to the corporation’s 
veterinarian no later than one (1) day before the horse is set to start.

(4) If a racing secretary contacts a trainer to fill a race, the trainer may enter a horse prior 
to obtaining the examination and written certification required in this section, if the cer-
tification required in this section is provided to the KHRGC Veterinarian’s Office: (a) on the 
same day that the horse is entered; and (b) prior to the race in which the horse is entered.

ENTRIES, SUBSCRIPTIONS & DECLARATIONS: 810 KAR 4:030
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EQUINE INJURY DATABASE

In consideration of the acceptance of a nomination of any horse to any race described in the 
condition book, the owner(s) and trainer of such horse consent to the collection of information 
related to any equine injury occurring at the Turfway Park facility to such horse and entry of said 
information into a database maintained by The Jockey Club (the “Equine Injury Database”).

Said owner(s) and trainer further agree to indemnify, release, hold harmless and covenant not 
to sue Turfway Park LLC or its owners, any state or track appointed veterinarian collecting such 
information, and The Jockey Club (collectively, the “Indemnified Parties”) from and against any 
liability, cost, loss, or expense of any kind or nature (including, without limitation, reasonable 
attorneys’ fees) arising from any claim, demand, or action (a) alleging that the data entered into 
the Equine Injury Database (either directly or indirectly) violates the rights of the owner(s), trainer, 
or any third party, or (b) relating to any equine injury report run, published or otherwise created by 
any of the Indemnified Parties, including the owners, stewards, directors, officers, employees, and 
agents of any of them (either directly or indirectly).

BAN ON HORSE SLAUGHTER

Any owner or trainer who directly or indirectly participates in the transport or sale of a horse 
previously stabled at a CDI property to a slaughter facility, or to an auction that facilitates sales of 
horses for slaughter, shall permanently forfeit all stalling and racing privileges at any CDI property.

TAP supports the Thoroughbred Aftercare Alliance, which distributes funds to accredited agencies. 
1.	 The horsemen’s bookkeeper will assess $1 per starter from the owner’s account, to be held in 

the TAP account. Owners may contact the horsemen’s bookkeeper to opt out. 
2.	 Turfway Park will contribute $1 per starter to the TAP account. 
3.	 Turfway will accept independent donations to the TAP fund. 
4.	 Each year the balance of the fund will be sent to the Thoroughbred Aftercare Alliance for 

distribution to accredited Thoroughbred aftercare agencies. 

TURFWAY AFTERCARE PROGRAM (TAP)

EQUINE SAFETY CONCERNS

Should you have concerns about the safety or care of horses stabled at Turfway Park, please email 
horsesafety@turfwaypark.com to contact the equine safety committee.
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Foal certificates are not required to be on file in the Racing Office to enter or start at Turfway Park; 
however, foal certificates must be on file to obtain and retain a preference date.

Each days overnight will list the dates of horses in the body and on the also-eligible list to enable 
trainers to see what dates are getting horses into over-filled races.

1. In over-filled races, preference will be given to horses in order of their assigned preference dates, 
earliest date first. Horses having identical dates will be chosen by lot, however, where entry and 
running dates are the same, the horse with the entry date will have preference.

2. All horses intended for racing at Turfway Park will be assigned a preference date. A horse can have 
only one date at any one time. 

3.  Horses with pending blood shall have no preference.

4.  Covered Horses which have not started in more than 365 days and unraced Covered Horses 
which have not made a start prior to January 1 of their 4-year-old year shall retain their previously 
established date once removed from the Veterinarians list (providing the foal certificate is on file).

Dates will be of two types:

E-Date

This date will correspond to (a) the date on which a horse’s foal papers/digital foal certificate and 
name card are submitted to the Identifier (their earliest date being the day when entries are first 
taken for the meet). The deadline to submit foal papers/digital foal certificates to receive a date on 
day of entry is 9:30 a.m. Eastern; (b) the day on which a horses is first entered if his papers are not 
on file with the Identifier. To qualify for the latter E-Date, a horse must have been excluded from 
a race that appears on the overnight or been entered in a condition book race which failed to fill 
through insufficient entries.

R-Date

This date will correspond to the day of a horse’s most recent race at Turfway Park. An R-Date also will 
be assigned to a horse that scratches.

3. A horse retains his R-Date until he receives a newer R-Date. No horse with an established R-Date 
may receive an E-Date. A horse whose papers are removed from the Identifier’s office will lose his 

CONDITION PREFERENCE

Horses are preferred by their available allowance conditions in all allowance races beginning with 
Graded / Group Stakes Winners in Order (Grade I-II-III), providing the horse has finished 1st, 2nd, 
3rd, or 4th for $25,000 or more since starting for less than $25,000.  In allowance/optional claiming 
races a horse’s preference cannot exceed the allowance condition of the race. Starter races for less 
than $25,000 will not be preferred.  Winners are preferred in all non-maiden races. 

TURFWAY PARK DATE PREFERENCE SYSTEM
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continued on next page

RACING AT TURFWAY PARK

NOTICE FOR HORSES SHIPPING TO TURFWAY: ARRIVAL

All horses shipping in to run at Turfway Park shall be on the grounds and in their proper receiving 
barn and assigned stall a minimum of four-and-one-half (4-1/2) hours prior to their race time.  

All shipped-in horses will be assigned to a certain barn and stall by the stall superintendent or his 
personnel at the entrance gate.

NOTICE FOR HORSES SHIPPING TO TURFWAY: VETERINARIAN EXAMINATION

Trainers of shipped-in horses shall have a responsible person available to present the horse for 
examination when the veterinarian comes to the barn. Horses will have bandages off and are not to 
be placed in ice, tubs, leg freeze or other such paraphernalia until after the pre-race exam.

It should be further understood by all trainers that if an entered horse fails to receive a pre-race 
examination a late scratch may be necessary and the trainer shall be held responsible for this action.

HEALTH REQUIREMENTS: COGGINS, HEALTH CERTIFICATE & INOCULATION

GENERAL ENTRY REQUIREMENTS: All equines entering the backside of a Kentucky racetrack and 
sanctioned training facility shall be accompanied with a current negative EIA Test Certificate 

date and must then re-establish a date to receive preference. A horse with an E-Date cannot receive 
a newer E-Date.  Horses starting at another track will forfeit any date they may have at Turfway Park 
and must re-establish a preference date.  Additionally, horses racing at Turfway Park without foal 
papers/digital foal certificate on site will not retain their R-Date.

4. Preference dates are good for any type of race or distance (other than maiden dates and stakes).

5. Maiden dates will be kept separately and will not have preference in winners races.

6. No E-Date will be assigned to the second choice of an un-split same-owner entry.

7. A horse placed on a list (Veterinarian, Steward, Starter or Paddock Judge) will lose its date and be 
assigned an R-Date corresponding to the day removed from the list.

8. Horses on the Also-Eligible List shall be permitted to draw into races and will be assigned post 
positions in the order of their dates, earliest dates first.

9. A horse which is a scheduled starter in a canceled race will not receive an R-Date for that race but 
will retain his previous date.

10. The draw of stake and handicap races is not subject to date preference.

11. Preference dates are transferred through change in ownership and changes in trainer only after 
the proper transfer procedures have been completed through the Stewards office and delivered to 
the Racing Secretary’s office. 
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(aka Coggins) and be listed on a valid Certificate of Veterinary Inspection (CVI) issued by a USDA 
accredited veterinarian familiar with the horse and the environment from which it originated. The 
examination and issuance of the CVI must be completed during the 72 hours prior to the animal’s 
arrival. Each horse entering the backside must be vaccinated against Equine Herpes virus Type 1 
(EHV-1) by or under supervision of a licensed veterinarian a minimum of 14 days and no more than 
120 days prior to entering the stable area. The inoculation should be recorded on the CVI by the 
issuing veterinarian and include the name of the product administered and date of inoculation. 
Once a horse receives the initial EHV-1 vaccination, revaccination should occur every 120 days. 
Please note the minimum 14-day vaccination applies only to horses that have not been vaccinated 
for EHV-1 during the preceding 120 days.

NOTE: Health requirements for horses entering the grounds are subject to change without notice.

EARLY CANCELLATIONS

Trainers shipping to Turfway Park before 8 am during adverse weather/road conditions may contact 
the Stable Gate (859-647-4883) to confirm early cancellations. After 8 am, contact the Racing Office.

ENTRIES

Entry closing dates and racing office entry hours are listed on each race day. Please refer to the race 
day within the condition book page for specific entry schedules. Register for online entries:  
https://interactive.trkmgr.com

Racing office opens for entries at 12:30 pm. • Anticipated draw time is 3:30 pm.

ALSO-ELIGIBLES

If there are scratches in a race with also-eligibles, the also-eligible horses will be permitted to move 
into the race in the order listed on the overnight.

SCRATCH TIME

Wednesday: 10:30 am ET Tuesday  • Thursday, Friday, Saturday: 2 pm ET day prior to the race 

Attention horsemen: if you are listed on the overnight as an also-eligible and wish to stay in past 
scratch time, you must request permission through the stewards. Re-entering a horse that appears 
in the body of a race on an overnight into a race on another day does not constitute an automatic 
scratch. If re-entering a horse (that appears in the body of a race on an overnight), trainers are 
responsible for submitting a scratch.  The stewards may excuse horses scratching down to 8 betting 
interests without a reason. Horses scratching below 8 will require a physical reason or another 
reason acceptable to the stewards.  

POST TIME

Wednesday, Thursday, Friday, Saturday..........................................................................5:55 p.m. ET

GROOMS IN THE PADDOCK MUST BE NEATLY DRESSED
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After payment of 1.2% to all owners of horses finishing 6th through last place, the remaining 
Association purse will be divided: 62% to the owner of the winning horse; 20% to the owner of 
the 2nd place finisher; 10% to the owner of the 3rd place finisher; 5% to the owner of the 4th place 
finisher; 3% to the owner of the 5th place finisher.

PURSE MONEY DISTRIBUTION

Finish 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

1st 56.79 57.54 58.28 59.02 59.77 60.51 61.26 62 62 62 62 62

2nd 18.32 18.56 18.8 19.04 19.28 19.52 19.76 20 20 20 20

3rd 9.16 9.28 9.4 9.52 9.64 9.76 9.88 10 10 10

4th 4.58 4.64 4.7 4.76 4.82 4.88 4.94 5 5

5th 2.748 2.784 2.82 2.856 2.892 2.928 2.964 3

6th 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

7th 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

8th 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

9th 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

10th 1.2 1.2 1.2

11th 1.2 1.2

12th 1.2

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 97 92 82 62

$200 BONUS WILL BE AWARDED TO TRAINERS WHOSE HORSES FINISH 
FOURTH THROUGH LAST IN ALL RACES.

DON’T FORGET TO KTDF REGISTER! SEE PAGE  28.
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WIRE TRANSFER INFORMATION

US BANK, PO Box 64830, St. Paul, MN 55464-1212 • ABA ROUTING #: 042000013 

TURFWAY PARK LLC HORSEMEN ACCOUNT #: 130129011925

SWIFTCODE: USBKUS44IMT

TURFWAY PARK ADDRESS: 7500 Turfway Rd., Florence, KY 41042

TURFWAY PARK PHONE: (859) 647-4770 • EMAIL: tia.murphy@turfwaypark.com

Phone: (859) 647-4770 • Fax: (859) 647-4739 • Email: tia.murphy@turfwaypark.com

HORSEMEN’S BOOKKEEPER

HORSEMEN’S BOOKKEEPING POLICIES

The Horsemen’s Bookkeeping office is no longer accepting cash deposits. Deposits may be made 
only in the form of cashier’s check, certified check, official bank-issued checks or wire transfers. 

***IF A HORSE RACES IN THE NAME OF A PARTNERSHIP, THE CHECK WILL BE ISSUED IN THE NAMES OF 
THOSE LISTED ON THE PARTNERSHIP ACCOUNT OR AN ACH WILL BE SENT TO THE MANAGING PARTNER 
OF THE ACCOUNT. THE HORSEMEN’S BOOKKEEPER WILL NOT PAY OUT PERCENTAGES TO INDIVIDUAL 
PARTNERS; IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PARTNERSHIP TO DISBURSE FUNDS ACCORDINGLY.

Turfway Park may refuse entry to any person(s) who has not paid monies owed to Turfway Park or 
Churchill Downs including, but not limited to, stall rent, nomination fees, entry fees, starting fees 
and jockey fees.
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Stakes seating will be limited to four seats per horse.
Please make reservations with Jackie Herbstreit at 859-647-4778 or

jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com.

Turfway Park Event Center.  Reserve at Ticketmaster.
Must be 21 or older. Gambling problem? Call 1-800-GAMBLER.

WEDNESDAYS – SATURDAYS
5PM – 9PM  

YOUR RACE DAY DINING DESTINATION! 

DINNER WITH A
THRILLING TRACKSIDE VIEW!

$10 CDI wager = 1 reward point. Management reserves right to change terms at any time. 
Visit Player Services for details. Gambling problem? Call 1-800-GAMBLER.

BET ON HORSE RACES.
EARN REWARD POINTS!

EARN REWARD POINTS WAGERING ON ALL RACES 
RUN AT ANY CHURCHILL DOWNS RACETRACK.
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Horsemen with Kentucky-sired Kentucky-breds have 
over $30 million more in purse money to run for in for 
designated stakes, handicap, allowance, nonclaiming 
maiden races, and claiming races contested at licensed 

Thoroughbred race meetings in Kentucky.

Eligible races can be readily recognized in the stakes and condition books by the Kentucky 
Thoroughbred Development Fund seal, which will appear next to each race in the stakes and 
condition books. 

In accordance with KRS 230.400(5)(d), it is mandatory for a horse to be registered prior to time 
of entry to be eligible to participate in the distribution of Kentucky Thoroughbred Development 
Fund monies. Registration is only complete once the application is approved and payment has been 
received. 

All horses of racing age that are both Kentucky-bred and sired by a Kentucky stallion which stood in 
Kentucky the entire breeding season the year the horse was conceived are eligible to be registered. 
Owners of horses of racing age are responsible for registering their horses. Stallion owners are 
responsible for registering their stallions. 

Registration applications may be obtained from the official registrar, the Kentucky Thoroughbred 
Owners and Breeders, by contacting: 

Mrs. Jenny McGaughey, Director of KTDF Registration
Kentucky Thoroughbred Owners and Breeders 

4079 Iron Works Parkway 
Lexington, Kentucky 40511

(T) 859-259-1643 • (M) 859-361-6002 • www.kta-ktob.com

Registration may be completed online at www.kta-ktob.com. The Horse Identifier can check 
registration status of a horse. 

For those horses that are registered and eligible according to the conditions listed above, fund 
monies will be divided as follows: 

60%....................................................................to the winner 
20%.......................................................................... to second 
10%..............................................................................to third 
5%............................................................................. to fourth 
3%.................................................................................to fifth 

Remaining 2% divided evenly among starters.

Unearned fund monies revert to the Kentucky Thoroughbred Development Fund. Additionally, if a 
non-KTDF eligible horse is involved in a dead heat, those funds will revert to the fund.

NOTE: ALL KTDF PURSE ALLOTMENTS CONTAINED HEREIN ARE SUBJECT TO KHRGC 
APPROVAL.

KENTUCKY THOROUGHBRED DEVELOPMENT FUND
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KTDF ALLOCATION OF FUND

For those horses that are registered and eligible according to the condition listed above, fund 
monies will be divided as follows: 60% to the winner, 20% to the second, 10% to the third, 5% to 
the fourth, 3% to the fifth and the remaining 2% to be allocated among sixth through last based 
on the schedule below.

NUMBER OF STARTERS

FINISH 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1st 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00%

2nd 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%

3rd 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

4th 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

5th 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00% 3.00%

6th 2.00% 1.00% 0.67% 0.50% 0.40% 0.34% 0.29%

7th 1.00% 0.67% 0.50% 0.40% 0.34% 0.29%

8th 0.66% 0.50% 0.40% 0.33% 0.29%

9th 0.50% 0.40% 0.33% 0.29%

10th 0.40% 0.33% 0.28%

11th 0.33% 0.28%

12th 0.28%

98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Date: 11/30/22	 Race: 5	 # of Starters: 11	 KTDF Offered: $32,000.00
Finish	 1st	 2nd	 3rd	 4th	 5th
KTDF	 Yes	 Yes	 Yes	 Yes	 Yes	
Eligible Payout	 $19,200.00	 $6,400.00	 $3,200.00	 $1,600.00	 $960.00	 
Reverts to KTDF:  $106.67

KTDF ALLOCATION EXAMPLES

Example: dead heat for 2nd between an eligible and non-eligible horse using the above example.
Finish		  2nd place payout + 	3rd place payout  =  	total dead heat payout	
Eligible Payout		  $6,400.00	 +	 $3,200.00	 = 	 $9,600.00	
Eligible horse receives 50% of the total for 2nd and 3rd: $4,800
Reverts to KTDF:  $4,800
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1
´ Nomination Blank For

THE GOWELL STAKES
32nd Running

$125,000 Guaranteed - Grade BT

1
´

* (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
To Be Run: Thursday, January 1, 2026

FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. No nomination fee. $500 to enter and
$500 additional to start. Supplementary nominations may be made at the time of entry
Friday, December 26, 2025 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000
Guaranteed plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the
owners of all starters not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the
remaining purse shall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third,
5% to fourth and 3% to fifth. Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded
position, KTDF funds to be divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the
Kentucky Thoroughbred Development fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the
fund. Weights: 122 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes allowed, 2 lbs.; a race other than
maiden or claiming, 4 lbs. Starters and riders must be named through the entry box by
the usual time of closing. This race will be limited to twelve starters with two also
eligibles. At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, the also-eligibles may remain on the
program and be scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to pari-mutuel windows opening.
Preference to start will be given in the following order: Graded/Group Stakes Winners
(in order I-II-III); Graded/Group Stakes Placed (second and third, in order I-II-III), Open
Stakes Winners, then highest career earnings. Failure to draw into the race cancels all
fees.

Six Furlongs (All Weather)
Nominations Close Wednesday, December 17, 2025
NAME OF HORSE(Sire-Dam) Color Sex Age

Signed

Trainer

Owner Phone

Permanent Address

City State Zip

FORWARD ALL NOMINATIONS TO:
Tyler B. Picklesimer
tyler.picklesimer@turfwaypark.com,
Jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com
TURFWAY PARK
7500 Turfway Road
Florence, KY 41042 USA
ENCLOSED $__________________
payable to TURFWAY PARK

PHONE
(859) 647-4705
(800) 815-2806
FAX
(859) 647-4739
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2
´ Nomination Blank For

THE TURFWAY PREVUE
31st Running

$125,000 Guaranteed - Grade BT

2
´

* (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
To Be Run: Saturday, January 3, 2026

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS. No nomination fee. $500 to enter and $500
additional to start. Supplementary nominations may be made at the time of entry Sunday,
December 28, 2025 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000 Guaranteed
plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the owners of all
starters not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the remaining
purse shall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 5% to fourth
and 3% to fifth. Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded position, KTDF
funds to be divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the Kentucky
Thoroughbred Development Fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the fund.
Weight: 122lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes allowed, 2 lbs.; of two races other than
maiden or claiming, 4 lbs. Starters and riders must be named through the entry box by
the usual time of closing. This race will be limited to twelve starters with two
also-eligibles. At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, the also-eligibles may remain on
the program and be scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to the pari-mutuel windows
opening. Preference to start will be given in the following order: Graded/Group Stakes
winners (in order I-II-III), Graded/Group Stakes Placed (second and third, in order
I-II-III), open stakes winners, then highest career earnings. Failure to draw into this race
cancels all fees.

Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)
Nominations Close Saturday, December 20, 2025
NAME OF HORSE(Sire-Dam) Color Sex Age

Signed

Trainer

Owner Phone

Permanent Address

City State Zip

FORWARD ALL NOMINATIONS TO:
Tyler B. Picklesimer
tyler.picklesimer@turfwaypark.com,
Jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com
TURFWAY PARK
7500 Turfway Road
Florence, KY 41042 USA
ENCLOSED $__________________
payable to TURFWAY PARK

PHONE
(859) 647-4705
(800) 815-2806
FAX
(859) 647-4739
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3
´ Nomination Blank For

THE LIKELY EXCHANGE
Presented By Claiborne Farm

28th Running
$125,000 Guaranteed - Grade BT

3
´

* (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
To Be Run: Saturday, January 10, 2026

FOR FILLIES AND MARES, FOUR-YEARS-OLD AND UPWARD.
No nomination fee. $500 to enter and $500 additional to start. Supplementary
nominations may be made at the time of entry Saturday, January 3, 2026 by payment of
$5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000 Guaranteed plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF
eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the owners of all starters not finishing in an
awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the remaining purse plus $10,000 Claiborne
Farm Dollars / Credits shall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second plus
$5,000 Claiborne Farm Dollars / Credits, 10% plus $2,500 Claiborne Farm Dollars /
Credits to third, 5% to fourth and 3% to fifth. Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes
in an awarded position, KTDF funds to be divided in accordance with the schedule
outlined by the Kentucky Thoroughbred Development Fund. Unearned KTDF funds
shall revert to the fund. Weight: 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes at a mile or over
since November 10, 2025, allowed, 2 lbs.; $55,000 at a mile or over since December 10,
2025, 4 lbs. Starters and riders must be named through the entry box by the usual time of
closing. This race will be limited to twelve starters with two also-eligibles. At the
discretion of the Racing Secretary, the also-eligibles may remain on the program and be
scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to the pari-mutuel windows opening. Preference to
start will be given in the following order: Graded/Group Stakes winners (in order
I-II-III), Graded/Group Stakes Placed (second and third, in order I-II-III), open stakes
winners, then highest total earnings in 2025-2026. NOTE: Claiborne Farm Dollars /
Credits are only eligible to be used for the mare that earned them, but they may transfer
with the mare's ownership. Claiborne Farm Dollars / Credits expire at the end of the
2027 breeding season. Failure to draw into the race cancels all fees.

One Mile (All Weather)
Nominations Close Saturday, December 27, 2025
NAME OF HORSE(Sire-Dam) Color Sex Age

Signed

Trainer

Owner Phone

Permanent Address

City State Zip

FORWARD ALL NOMINATIONS TO:
Tyler B. Picklesimer
tyler.picklesimer@turfwaypark.com,
Jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com
TURFWAY PARK
7500 Turfway Road
Florence, KY 41042 USA
ENCLOSED $__________________
payable to TURFWAY PARK

PHONE
(859) 647-4705
(800) 815-2806
FAX
(859) 647-4739



33

4
´ Nomination Blank For

THE LEONATUS STAKES
36th Running

$125,000 Guaranteed - Grade BT

4
´

* (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
To Be Run: Saturday, January 17, 2026

FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS. No nomination fee. $500 to enter and $500
additional to start. Supplementary nominations may be made at the time of entry
Saturday, January 10, 2026 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000
Guaranteed plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the
owners of all starters not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the
remaining purse shall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third,
5% to fourth and 3% to fifth. Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded
position, KTDF funds to be divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the
Kentucky Thoroughbred Development Fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the
fund. Weight: 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes at a mile or over allowed, 2 lbs.; A
Sweepstakes, 4 lbs.; a race other than maiden or claiming at a mile or over since
December 17, 2025, 6 lbs. Starters and riders must be named through the entry box by
the usual time of closing. This race will be limited to twelve starters with two-also
eligibles. At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, the also-eligibles may remain on the
program and be scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to the pari-mutuel windows
opening. Preference to start will be given in the following order: Graded/Group Stakes
Winners (in order I-II-III), Graded/Group Stakes Placed (second and third, in order
I-II-III), open stakes winners, then highest career earnings. Failure to draw into the race
cancels all fees.

One Mile (All Weather)
Nominations Close Saturday, January 3, 2026
NAME OF HORSE(Sire-Dam) Color Sex Age

Signed

Trainer

Owner Phone

Permanent Address

City State Zip

FORWARD ALL NOMINATIONS TO:
Tyler B. Picklesimer
tyler.picklesimer@turfwaypark.com,
Jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com
TURFWAY PARK
7500 Turfway Road
Florence, KY 41042 USA
ENCLOSED $__________________
payable to TURFWAY PARK

PHONE
(859) 647-4705
(800) 815-2806
FAX
(859) 647-4739
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5
´ Nomination Blank For

THE WISHING WELL
33rd Running

$125,000 Guaranteed - Grade BT

5
´

* (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
To Be Run: Saturday, January 24, 2026

FOR FILLIES AND MARES, FOUR-YEARS-OLD AND UPWARD.
No nomination fee. $500 to enter and $500 additional to start. Supplementary
nominations may be made at the time of entry Saturday, January 17, 2026 by payment of
$5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000 Guaranteed plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF
eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the owners of all starters not finishing in an
awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the remaining purse shall be paid to the
owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 5% to fourth and 3% to fifth.
Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded position, KTDF funds to be
divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the Kentucky Thoroughbred
Development Fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the fund. Weight: 124 lbs.
Non-winners of a Sweepstakes since November 24 , 2025, allowed, 2 lbs.; $55,000 since
December 24, 2025, 4 lbs. Starters and riders must be named through the entry box by
the usual time of closing. This race will be limited to twelve starters with two
also-eligibles. At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, the also-eligibles may remain on
the program and be scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to the pari-mutuel windows
opening. Preference to start will be given in the following order: Graded/Group Stakes
winners (in order I-II-III), Graded/Group Stakes Placed (second and third, in order
I-II-III), open stakes winners, then highest total earnings in 2025-2026. Failure to draw
into the race cancels all fees.

Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)
Nominations Close Saturday, January 10, 2026
NAME OF HORSE(Sire-Dam) Color Sex Age

Signed

Trainer

Owner Phone

Permanent Address

City State Zip

FORWARD ALL NOMINATIONS TO:
Tyler B. Picklesimer
tyler.picklesimer@turfwaypark.com,
Jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com
TURFWAY PARK
7500 Turfway Road
Florence, KY 41042 USA
ENCLOSED $__________________
payable to TURFWAY PARK

PHONE
(859) 647-4705
(800) 815-2806
FAX
(859) 647-4739
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6
´ Nomination Blank For

THE FOREGO
42nd Running

$125,000 Guaranteed - Grade BT

6
´

* (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
To Be Run: Saturday, January 31, 2026

FOR FOUR-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD. No nomination fee. $500 to enter
and $500 additional to start. Supplementary nominations may be made at the time of
entry Saturday, January 24, 2026 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all fees).
$100,000 Guaranteed plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of
1% to the owners of all starters not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th),
62% of the remaining purse shall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second,
10% to third, 5% to fourth and 3% to fifth. Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in
an awarded position, KTDF funds to be divided in accordance with the schedule outlined
by the Kentucky Thoroughbred Development Fund. Unearned KTDF Funds shall revert
to the fund. Weight: 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes since November 1, 2025
allowed, 2 lbs.; $55,000 since December 1, 2025; 4 lbs. Starters and riders must be
named through the entry box by the usual time of closing. This race will be limited to
twelve starters with two also-eligibles. At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, the
also-eligibles may remain on the program and be scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to
the pari-mutuel windows opening. Preference to start will be given in the following
order: Graded/Group Stakes winners (in order I-II-III), Graded/Group Stakes Placed
(second and third, in order I-II-III) open stakes winners, then highest total earnings in
2025-2026. Failure to draw into the race cancels all fees.

Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)
Nominations Close Saturday, January 17, 2026
NAME OF HORSE(Sire-Dam) Color Sex Age

Signed

Trainer

Owner Phone

Permanent Address

City State Zip

FORWARD ALL NOMINATIONS TO:
Tyler B. Picklesimer
tyler.picklesimer@turfwaypark.com,
Jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com
TURFWAY PARK
7500 Turfway Road
Florence, KY 41042 USA
ENCLOSED $__________________
payable to TURFWAY PARK

PHONE
(859) 647-4705
(800) 815-2806
FAX
(859) 647-4739
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7
´ Nomination Blank For

THE VALDALE
39th Running

$125,000 Guaranteed - Grade BT

7
´

* (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
To Be Run: Saturday, February 7, 2026

FOR FILLIES THREE-YEAR-OLDS. No nomination fee. $500 to enter and
$500 additional to start. Supplementary nominations may be made at the time of entry
Saturday, January 31, 2026 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000
Guaranteed plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the
owners of all starters not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the
remaining purse shall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third,
5% to fourth and 3% to fifth. Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded
position, KTDF funds to be divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the
Kentucky Thoroughbred Development Fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the
fund. Weight: 122 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes allowed, 2 lbs.; a race other than
maiden or claiming since January 7, 2026, 4 lbs. Starters and riders must be named
through the entry box by the usual time of closing. This race will be limited to twelve
starters with two-also eligibles. At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, the
also-eligibles may remain on the program and be scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to
the pari-mutuel windows opening. Preference to start will be given in the following
order: Graded/Group Stakes Winners (in order I-II-III), Graded/Group Stakes Placed
(second and third, in order I-II-III), open stakes winners, then highest career earnings.
Failure to draw into the race cancels all fees.

Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)
Nominations Close Saturday, January 24, 2026
NAME OF HORSE(Sire-Dam) Color Sex Age

Signed

Trainer

Owner Phone

Permanent Address

City State Zip

FORWARD ALL NOMINATIONS TO:
Tyler B. Picklesimer
tyler.picklesimer@turfwaypark.com,
Jackie.herbstreit@turfwaypark.com
TURFWAY PARK
7500 Turfway Road
Florence, KY 41042 USA
ENCLOSED $__________________
payable to TURFWAY PARK

PHONE
(859) 647-4705
(800) 815-2806
FAX
(859) 647-4739
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GENERAL: Entries to the race are received only upon the condition that the Applicant will comply with the 
rules and regulations governing thoroughbred horse races adopted by the Kentucky Horse Racing and 
Gaming Corporation (“KHRGC”) and the rules and regulations of Turfway Park LLC (“the Association”) and 
will comply with and abide by any decision of the state racing officials and/or the officers of the Associa-
tion regarding the interpretation and application of such rules and regulations. Applicant consents and 
agrees to all provisions of the Association’s current application and/or agreement regarding the use of 
stall space, the terms of which are specifically incorporated herein by reference, and shall execute all such 
applications and/or agreements before bringing any horse upon the Association’s grounds. In making this 
application to participate in thoroughbred racing, Applicant agrees and consents to the Association and/
or its agents making an investigation of Applicant where by information may be requested from third par-
ties as to character, general reputation, personal characteristics, mode of living, or such other information 
as may be relevant to the Applicant’s integrity as a racing participant.  The Association reserves the right 
to cancel any race, without notice, at any time prior to the actual running thereof, without liability except 
for the return of all fees as required by the rules of racing. The Association reserves the right to make all 
decisions regarding preferences and conditions and its decision shall be final. Nominations are received 
only with the understanding that the Association reserves the right, it is sole and absolute discretion to 
refuse, cancel or revoke any nomination, entry or stall application or the transfer thereof and reserves the 
right to deny the right to start in a race without notice to the Applicant and for any reason, including but 
not limited to the Applicant’s failure to fully perform or abide by all provisions and conditions thereof.

Release, Waiver and Indemnification: All Kentucky Horse Racing and Gaming Corporation licensees, 
including but not limited to the host association, owners, trainers, jockeys, and grooms (“licensees”), 
participating in stabling, racing, training, and related activities at the Association recognize that hazards 
and risks inherent in such activities may cause the injury or death of horses. Therefore, in consideration 
of participating in stabling, racing, training and related activities at the Association, all licensees assume 
the risks of, and release, hold harmless and covenant not to sue all other licensees so participating for: 
(i) Ordinary negligence which uses or contributes to loss, loss of use, injury or damage to horses while 
on the premises of the Association; and (ii) Ordinary negligence which causes or contributes to personal 
injury or property damage including but not limited to loss, loss of use, injury or damage to horses aris-
ing from the use of grass fields or gallops owned or controlled by the Association, whether arising from 
alleged acts or omissions of a licensee and its agents or employees, the condition of the premises of 
the Association or any other cause. Except as provided above, all licensees participating in racing, train-
ing, and related activities at the Association shall be responsible for their own acts and omissions and 
those of their agents, employees to the same extent as provided by law. The foregoing provisions shall 
be construed in a manner consistent with the limitations set forth herein to be as broad and inclusive as 
permitted by the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky and the KHRGC regulations and shall be binding 
upon Applicant, as successors and/or assignees. The maintenance by Association of insurance shall not 
affect the terms or interpretation of this Agreement. For purposes of this agreement, Association shall 
mean and include Association and its officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, servants, and 
licensees. In the event of any inconsistency between these provisions and KHRGC regulations, the KHRGC 
regulations shall control. Further, these provisions shall be deemed to be amended to the extent of, and to 
be in compliance with any amendment to the KHRGC regulations. Responsibility for the maintenance of 

SPECIAL NOTICES

continued on next page
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general liablity and horse mortality insurance to cover the risks outlined above vests with the applicant. 
Consultation with a competent insurance advisor is strongly recommended. Failure to maintain adequate 
insurance may subject the Applicant to the risks outlined above. 

Reservation of Rights: As the organizer, horse and sponsor of thoroughbred horse races, the Association 
hereby reserves unto itself, its agent, assigns and licensees, the sole and exclusive right to produce, exhibit, 
sell, license, transfer or transmit in any manner still or motion pictures, radio and television broadcasts, 
or any other media transmission, now known or hereafter developed, of all events which occur on the 
Associations property, including without limitation, all activities occurring before, during and after 
thoroughbred horse races; and the sole and exclusive right to utilize the race and the results thereof, all 
for any purpose or use as the Association shall determine (hereinafter referred to as the “Host Rights”). 
The acceptance of stall accommodations, the submission of a nomination or making of any entry in any 
race shall mean that the Applicant consents to the above reservation of the Host Rights and consents to 
be photographed or to otherwise be a subject of still or moving pictures, radio, or television programs, 
without remuneration. The Applicant agrees that he has not and will not execute any documents or take 
any other action which purports to assign or otherwise transfer any interest in the Host Rights or assert 
any claim, demand or cause of action against the Association which is inconsistent with the full and 
exclusive exercise by the Association of its Host Rights. 

Interstate Wagering: In consideration of the Associations agreement to provide a portion of revenues 
received from interstate wagering to purses for races run at the Associations facility during the 2026 
racing season (the “Races”), the Applicant hereby joins with all other applicants to form a group consisting 
of all applicants participating in each of the races, which group is hereby authorized and directed to 
consent to, and the applicant hereby individually consents to, allow the association to contract with any 
domestic or foreign license wagering entity for the purpose of accepting wagers on the Races pursuant 
to the interstate Horseracing Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C.301 et seq. The Racing Secretary of the Association 
is authorized to execute any documents necessary to evidence such individual and group consents. The 
applicant warrants that no third party organization has or will be given the right or authority to assert any 
claim, demand or cause of action inconsistent with such consent.

Definition of Applicant: As used herein, the “Applicant” shall mean and include the nominating owner(s) 
and the owners agents, trainers, jockeys, employees, invitees, and their agents, employees and invitees 
and the heirs, administrators, representatives, next of kin and assigns of each of them. The nominating 
owner covenants that his agents, trainers, jockeys, employees and invitees have agreed for themselves 
and their agents, employees, and invitees to the foregoing conditions and further agrees that he will 
deliver their written consent and agreement to such conditions upon request of the Association. The 
owner and trainer shall, jointly and severally, indemnify and hold the Association harmless from and 
against any claim or cause of action (including any expense incurred in connection therewith, including 
reasonable attorney’s and other fees) that may be asserted by or on behalf of any of the foregoing persons 
which is inconsistent with the release, waiver and indemnification provisions set forth in the foregoing 
paragraph. 

MATTHEW SHEHADI, Vice President
DANIEL “CHIP” BACH, General Manager

TYLER B. PICKLESIMER, Director of Racing/Racing Secretary



39

DIRECT LINES

For in-house calls (647 exchange), dial the last four digits.

CDI Equine Medical Director (Will Farmer, DVM).......................................... 502-638-3995

Claims Clerk (racing)................................................................................... 859-647-4792

Clerk of Scales (racing)................................................................................ 859-647-4702

Clocker (training)........................................................................................ 513-498-8736

Entry Clerk / Racing Office (local)................................................................ 859-647-4705

Entry Clerk / Racing Office (toll free)........................................................... 800-815-2806

HBPA (backside).......................................................................................... 859-647-4765

Horse Identifier........................................................................................... 859-647-4783

Horsemen’s Bookkeeper.............................................................................. 859-647-4770

Kentucky Horse Racing and Gaming Corporation (licensing)....................... 859-647-4730

Photographer.............................................................................................. 844-893-8110

Stable Gate / Security.................................................................................. 859-647-4883

Stakes Coordinator...................................................................................... 859-647-4778

Stall Superintendent................................................................................... 513-335-7582

Starter......................................................................................................... 502-991-2891

Track Superintendent.................................................................................. 859-647-4758

FAX NUMBERS

Horsemen’s Bookkeeper Fax........................................................................ 859-647-4739

Racing Office Fax......................................................................................... 859-647-4739

Test Barn Fax............................................................................................... 859-647-4739

Stable Gate Fax........................................................................................... 859-647-4849

PHONE NUMBERS
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A record 

$20 MILLION
was paid to breeders participating in the 

Kentucky Thoroughbred Breeders’ Incentive 
Fund (KBIF) program for racing in 2024.

KBIF has provided more than a  

QUARTER-OF-A-
BILLION DOLLARS 

to breeders of Kentucky-breds winning eligible 
races worldwide since the program  

was implemented in 2005.

Purses in 2024 hit an all-time high of $225,971,756
Kentucky leads American racing in average field size, average purses, and net gains 

in all-sources handle.

Turfway Park is adding three stakes races and raising maiden special weight 
purses from $80,000 to $100,000 during the December Holiday meet.

Maximize your Ky-Bred’s earnings with lucrative awards.
Secure KTDF eligibility today!
(Rates increase Jan. 1)
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Three Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
Stake Jan 3 Jan 17
2XMC or NW3 or $80,000 Jan 1
1XMC or NW2 or $62,500 Jan 15 Jan 23
$80,000 Jan 1
$62,500 Jan 15 Jan 23
$30,000-$20,000 Jan 10
Starter $50,0 or MDN Auction Winner and NW XMC Jan 28
Maiden Jan 10, 24 Jan 3, 17, 31
Maiden (Auction) Jan 2 Jan 21
Maiden $50,000-$40,000 Jan 7
Maiden $30,000-$20,000 Jan 9, 23 Jan 2, 16, 30
Maiden $15,000-$10,000 Jan 14, 28 Jan 7
Maiden $7,500 Jan 2, 16, 30 Jan 9, 23

Four Year Olds and Upward
Type Of Race Short Long
Stake Jan 31
$15,750 3XMC or NW4 or $ALW or $62,500Jan 14 Jan 28
$12,750 2XMC or NW3 or $40,000 Jan 7, 21 Jan 23
$12,750 2XMC or NW3 Jan 9
$12,750 XMC or NW2 or $25,000 Jan 22 Jan 1, 15
$12,750 XMC or NW2 Jan 8 Jan 29
$62,500 Jan 14 Jan 28
$40,000 Jan 7, 21 Jan 9, 23
$25,000 Jan 22 Jan 1, 15
$25,000-$20,000 Jan 8 Jan 29
$16,000-$14,000 Jan 1, 15, 29 Jan 8, 22
$12,500-$10,500 Jan 14, 28 Jan 7, 21
$8,000-$7,000 Jan 10, 24 Jan 3, 17, 31
$5,000 Jan 9, 23 Jan 2, 16, 30
Starter Allowance $5,000 Jan 3, 24 Jan 15
$50,000-$40,000 NW3 Jan 10
$50,000-$40,000 NW2 Jan 31
$30,000-$20,000 NW3 Jan 2, 23 Jan 17
$30,000-$20,000 NW2 Jan 8, 29 Jan 14
$15,000-$10,000 NW3 Jan 10, 31 Jan 7, 28
$15,000-$10,000 NW2 Jan 16 Jan 1, 22
$7,500 NW3 Jan 21 Jan 15
$7,500 NW2 Jan 3, 24 Jan 9, 30
$5,000 NW3 Jan 8, 29 Jan 1, 23
$5,000 NW2 Jan 14 Jan 17
Maiden Jan 2, 16, 30 Jan 7, 21
Maiden $50,000-$40,000 Jan 9, 30 Jan 21
Maiden $30,000-$20,000 Jan 17 Jan 8, 29
Maiden $15,000-$10,000 Jan 7, 28 Jan 16
Maiden $7,500 Jan 15 Jan 3, 24
Maiden $5,000 Jan 2, 23 Jan 14

INDEX OF RACES

$200 BONUS WILL BE AWARDED TO TRAINERS WHOSE HORSES FINISH 
FOURTH THROUGH LAST IN ALL RACES.

Please note NEW Racing Office hours listed on each race day.  
Register for online entries:  https://interactive.trkmgr.com
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INDEX OF RACES

Fillies, Three Year Olds
Type Of Race Short Long
Stake Jan 1
2XMC or NW3 or $80,000 Jan 16
1XMC or NW2 or $62,500 Jan 8 Jan 22
$80,000 Jan 16
$62,500 Jan 8 Jan 22
$30,000-$20,000 Jan 7
Starter $50,0 or MDN Auction Winner and NW XMC Jan 22
Maiden Jan 8, 22 Jan 1, 15, 29
Maiden (Auction) Jan 9 Jan 28
Maiden $50,000-$40,000 Jan 21
Maiden $30,000-$20,000 Jan 8, 22 Jan 1, 15, 29
Maiden $15,000-$10,000 Jan 10, 28 Jan 3, 17, 21, 31
Maiden $7,500 Jan 1, 15, 29 Jan 7, 22

Fillies And Mares, Four Year Olds and Upward
Type Of Race Short Long
Stake Jan 24 Jan 10
$15,750 3XMC or NW4 or $ALW or $62,500Jan 7 Jan 21
$12,750 2XMC or NW3 or $40,000 Jan 16, 30 Jan 14, 28
$12,750 2XMC or NW3 Jan 2
$12,750 XMC or NW2 or $25,000 Jan 3, 31 Jan 10
$12,750 XMC or NW2 Jan 17 Jan 24
$62,500 Jan 7 Jan 21
$40,000 Jan 2, 16, 30 Jan 14, 28
$25,000 Jan 3, 31 Jan 10
$25,000-$20,000 Jan 17 Jan 24
$16,000-$14,000 Jan 3, 17, 31 Jan 10, 24
$12,500-$10,500 Jan 2, 16, 30 Jan 9, 23
$8,000-$7,000 Jan 1, 15, 29 Jan 8, 22
$5,000 Jan 14, 28 Jan 7, 21
Starter Allowance $5,000 Jan 22 Jan 10, 31
$50,000-$40,000 NW3 Jan 2
$50,000-$40,000 NW2 Jan 17
$30,000-$20,000 NW3 Jan 3, 24 Jan 21
$30,000-$20,000 NW2 Jan 9, 30 Jan 15
$15,000-$10,000 NW3 Jan 14 Jan 8, 29
$15,000-$10,000 NW2 Jan 17 Jan 2, 23
$7,500 NW3 Jan 1, 22 Jan 16
$7,500 NW2 Jan 7, 28 Jan 10, 31
$5,000 NW3 Jan 9, 30 Jan 3, 24
$5,000 NW2 Jan 16 Jan 21
Maiden Jan 14, 28 Jan 9, 23
Maiden $50,000-$40,000 Jan 3, 24 Jan 15
Maiden $30,000-$20,000 Jan 14 Jan 2, 23
Maiden $15,000-$10,000 Jan 1, 22 Jan 10, 31
Maiden $7,500 Jan 9, 30 Jan 21
Maiden $5,000 Jan 16 Jan 8, 29

$200 BONUS WILL BE AWARDED TO TRAINERS WHOSE HORSES FINISH 
FOURTH THROUGH LAST IN ALL RACES.

Please note NEW Racing Office hours listed on each race day.  
Register for online entries:  https://interactive.trkmgr.com
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FIRST DAY -- Thursday, January 1, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, December 26, 2025)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 1 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 1 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 1 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 1 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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FIRST DAY -- Thursday, January 1, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, December 26, 2025)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING
OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE
$25,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 At A Mile Or Over Since December 1 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $104,000. (INCLUDES $55,000 FROM KTDF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
STARTER, STATE BRED, OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $80,000.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 At A Mile Or Over 2 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming At A Mile Or Over 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $62,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE STAKES
The 32nd Running of

THE GOWELL STAKES
$125,000 Guaranteed - (Black Type)

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. No nomination fee. $500 to enter and $500
additional to start. Supplementary nominations may be made at the time of entry Friday,
December 26, 2025 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000 Guaranteed
plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the owners of all
starters not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the remaining purse
shall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 5% to fourth and
3% to fifth. Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded position, KTDF funds
to be divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the Kentucky Thoroughbred
Development fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the fund. Weights: 122 lbs.
Non-winners of a Sweepstakes allowed, 2 lbs.; a race other than maiden or claiming, 4
lbs. Starters and riders must be named through the entry box by the usual time of closing.
This race will be limited to twelve starters with two also eligibles. At the discretion of the
Racing Secretary, the also-eligibles may remain on the program and be scratched up to
fifteen minutes prior to pari-mutuel windows opening. Preference to start will be given in
the following order: Graded/Group Stakes Winners (in order I-II-III); Graded/Group Stakes
Placed (second and third, in order I-II-III), Open Stakes Winners, then highest career
earnings. Failure to draw into the race cancels all fees.
Nominations Close Wednesday, December 17, 2025

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 1 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)



46

SECOND DAY -- Friday, January 2, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 27, 2025)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN AUCTION SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $48,000. (INCLUDES $13,000 FROM KTDF) FOR AUCTION MAIDENS, THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
For Horses Which Have Sold Or Were RNA for $65,000 Or Less In Their Most Recent
Auction

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 2 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 2 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $43,500. (INCLUDES $8,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 2 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: One Mile

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 2 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, For Each $1,000 To $10,500 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $46,000. (INCLUDES $8,900 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 2 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $40,000
(Races Where Entered For $27,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: One Mile

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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SECOND DAY -- Friday, January 2, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, December 27, 2025)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $103,000. (INCLUDES $54,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 TWICE
OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice Since October 2 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. (INCLUDES $4,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 2 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 2 lbs.

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

S4
´

SUB RACE NO 4 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,900. (INCLUDES $3,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, December 27, 2025
THE LIKELY EXCHANGE (BT)

Purse $125,000 Guaranteed (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

One Mile (All Weather)
(To be run Saturday, January 10, 2026)

4
Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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THIRD DAY -- Saturday, January 3, 2026
(Entries Close on Sunday, December 28, 2025)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 3 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 3 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 3 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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THIRD DAY -- Saturday, January 3, 2026
(Entries Close on Sunday, December 28, 2025)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 3 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER
THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $25,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Since December 3 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE STAKES
The 31st Running of

THE TURFWAY PREVUE
$125,000 Guaranteed - (Black Type)

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS. No nomination fee. $500 to enter and $500 additional to
start. Supplementary nominations may be made at the time of entry Sunday, December
28, 2025 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000 Guaranteed plus
$25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the owners of all starters
not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the remaining purse shall be
paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 5% to fourth and 3% to fifth.
Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded position, KTDF funds to be
divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the Kentucky Thoroughbred
Development Fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the fund. Weight: 122lbs.
Non-winners of a Sweepstakes allowed, 2 lbs.; of two races other than maiden or
claiming, 4 lbs. Starters and riders must be named through the entry box by the usual
time of closing. This race will be limited to twelve starters with two also-eligibles. At the
discretion of the Racing Secretary, the also-eligibles may remain on the program and be
scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to the pari-mutuel windows opening. Preference to
start will be given in the following order: Graded/Group Stakes winners (in order I-II-III),
Graded/Group Stakes Placed (second and third, in order I-II-III), open stakes winners,
then highest career earnings. Failure to draw into this race cancels all fees.
Nominations Close Saturday, December 20, 2025

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $28,100. (INCLUDES $5,400 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $5,000 OR LESS
SINCE JANUARY 3, 2024.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Since December 3 2 lbs.
(Highweights Preferred)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 3 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

ONE MILE (All Weather)
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FOURTH DAY -- Wednesday, January 7, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, December 31, 2025)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE AND ONE QUARTER (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 2 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 7 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. (INCLUDES $4,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 7 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 7 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 7 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, For Each $1,000 To $10,500 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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FOURTH DAY -- Wednesday, January 7, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, December 31, 2025)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $104,000. (INCLUDES $55,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $40,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice Since October 7 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $106,000. (INCLUDES $56,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $15,750 THREE
TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON $18,000 TWICE
OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED SINCE JULY 7,
2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE $62,500.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice Since October 7 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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FIFTH DAY -- Thursday, January 8, 2026
(Entries Close on Thursday, January 1, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 2 lbs.

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 8 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 8 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 8 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $42,300. (INCLUDES $8,300 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 8 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000, For Each $2,500 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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FIFTH DAY -- Thursday, January 8, 2026
(Entries Close on Thursday, January 1, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS
OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
STARTER, STATE BRED, OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $62,500.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 2 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $101,000. (INCLUDES $53,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING
OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Since December 8 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 8 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 8 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,900. (INCLUDES $3,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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SIXTH DAY -- Friday, January 9, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, January 2, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE AND ONE QUARTER (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. (INCLUDES $4,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 9 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

FIVE FURLONGS (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 9 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 9 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 9 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, For Each $1,000 To $10,500 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $46,000. (INCLUDES $8,900 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 9 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $40,000
(Races Where Entered For $27,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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SIXTH DAY -- Friday, January 9, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, January 2, 2026)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $103,000. (INCLUDES $54,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE
RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice At A Mile Or Over Since October 9 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN AUCTION SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $48,000. (INCLUDES $13,000 FROM KTDF) FOR AUCTION MAIDENS,
FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
For Horses Which Have Sold Or Were RNA for $65,000 Or Less In Their Most Recent
Auction

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 9 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

S4
´

SUB RACE NO 4 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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SEVENTH DAY -- Saturday, January 10, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, January 3, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 10 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 10 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $43,500. (INCLUDES $8,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 10 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 10 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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SEVENTH DAY -- Saturday, January 10, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, January 3, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 10 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER
THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $25,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Over A Mile Since December 10 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE QUARTER (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE STAKES
The 28th Running of

THE LIKELY EXCHANGE
Presented By Claiborne Farm

$125,000 Guaranteed - (Black Type)
(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)

FOR FILLIES AND MARES, FOUR-YEARS-OLD AND UPWARD. No nomination fee.
$500 to enter and $500 additional to start. Supplementary nominations may be made at
the time of entry Saturday, January 3, 2026 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all
fees). $100,000 Guaranteed plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of
1% to the owners of all starters not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th),
62% of the remaining purse plus $10,000 Claiborne Farm Dollars / Credits shall be paid
to the owner of the winner, 20% to second plus $5,000 Claiborne Farm Dollars / Credits,
10% plus $2,500 Claiborne Farm Dollars / Credits to third, 5% to fourth and 3% to fifth.
Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded position, KTDF funds to be
divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the Kentucky Thoroughbred
Development Fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the fund. Weight: 124 lbs.
Non-winners of a Sweepstakes at a mile or over since November 10, 2025, allowed, 2
lbs.; $55,000 at a mile or over since December 10, 2025, 4 lbs. Starters and riders must
be named through the entry box by the usual time of closing. This race will be limited to
twelve starters with two also-eligibles. At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, the
also-eligibles may remain on the program and be scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to
the pari-mutuel windows opening. Preference to start will be given in the following order:
Graded/Group Stakes winners (in order I-II-III), Graded/Group Stakes Placed (second
and third, in order I-II-III), open stakes winners, then highest total earnings in 2025-2026.
NOTE: Claiborne Farm Dollars / Credits are only eligible to be used for the mare that
earned them, but they may transfer with the mare's ownership. Claiborne Farm Dollars /
Credits expire at the end of the 2027 breeding season. Failure to draw into the race
cancels all fees.
Nominations Close Saturday, December 27, 2025

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $28,100. (INCLUDES $5,400 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF
$5,000 OR LESS SINCE JANUARY 10, 2024.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming At A Mile Or Over Since December
10 2 lbs.
(Highweights Preferred)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of Two Races 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: One Mile

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, January 3, 2026
THE LEONATUS STAKES (BT)

Purse $125,000 Guaranteed (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
Three Year Olds

One Mile (All Weather)
(To be run Saturday, January 17, 2026)

14
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EIGHTH DAY -- Wednesday, January 14, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, January 7, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 2 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 14 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. (INCLUDES $4,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

FIVE FURLONGS (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, For Each $1,000 To $10,500 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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EIGHTH DAY -- Wednesday, January 14, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, January 7, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $104,000. (INCLUDES $55,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 TWICE
OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $40,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice At A Mile Or Over Since October 14 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $106,000. (INCLUDES $56,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $15,750 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN
MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON $18,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED SINCE JULY 14, 2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE
$62,500.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice Since October 14 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 14 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,900. (INCLUDES $3,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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NINTH DAY -- Thursday, January 15, 2026
(Entries Close on Thursday, January 8, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 15 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 15 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 15 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 15 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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NINTH DAY -- Thursday, January 15, 2026
(Entries Close on Thursday, January 8, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER,
STATE BRED, OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR
CLAIMING PRICE $62,500.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 2 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING
OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE
$25,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Over A Mile Since December 15 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE QUARTER (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $28,100. (INCLUDES $5,400 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $5,000 OR LESS
SINCE JANUARY 15, 2024.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming At A Mile Or Over Since December
15 2 lbs.
(Highweights Preferred)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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TENTH DAY -- Friday, January 16, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, January 9, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 16 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 16 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. (INCLUDES $4,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 16 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 16 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, For Each $1,000 To $10,500 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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TENTH DAY -- Friday, January 16, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, January 9, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $104,000. (INCLUDES $55,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS
OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
STARTER, STATE BRED, OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $80,000.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 At A Mile Or Over 2 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming At A Mile Or Over 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $62,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $104,000. (INCLUDES $55,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 TWICE
OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $40,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice Since October 16 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 16 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,900. (INCLUDES $3,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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ELEVENTH DAY -- Saturday, January 17, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, January 10, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 2 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 17 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $43,500. (INCLUDES $8,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 17 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 17 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 17 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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ELEVENTH DAY -- Saturday, January 17, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, January 10, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $42,300. (INCLUDES $8,300 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 17 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000, For Each $2,500 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $101,000. (INCLUDES $53,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER
THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Since December 17 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE STAKES
The 36th Running of

THE LEONATUS STAKES
$125,000 Guaranteed - (Black Type)

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS. No nomination fee. $500 to enter and $500 additional to
start. Supplementary nominations may be made at the time of entry Saturday, January
10, 2026 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000 Guaranteed plus
$25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the owners of all starters
not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the remaining purse shall be
paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third, 5% to fourth and 3% to fifth.
Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded position, KTDF funds to be
divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the Kentucky Thoroughbred
Development Fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the fund. Weight: 124 lbs.
Non-winners of a Sweepstakes at a mile or over allowed, 2 lbs.; A Sweepstakes, 4 lbs.; a
race other than maiden or claiming at a mile or over since December 17, 2025, 6 lbs.
Starters and riders must be named through the entry box by the usual time of closing.
This race will be limited to twelve starters with two-also eligibles. At the discretion of the
Racing Secretary, the also-eligibles may remain on the program and be scratched up to
fifteen minutes prior to the pari-mutuel windows opening. Preference to start will be given
in the following order: Graded/Group Stakes Winners (in order I-II-III), Graded/Group
Stakes Placed (second and third, in order I-II-III), open stakes winners, then highest
career earnings. Failure to draw into the race cancels all fees.
Nominations Close Saturday, January 3, 2026

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 17 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 17 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, January 10, 2026
THE WISHING WELL (BT)

Purse $125,000 Guaranteed (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
Fillies And Mares Four Year Olds and Upward

Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)
(To be run Saturday, January 24, 2026)

22
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TWELFTH DAY -- Wednesday, January 21, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, January 14, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 2 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs

3
´

THIRD RACE MAIDEN AUCTION SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $48,000. (INCLUDES $13,000 FROM KTDF) FOR AUCTION MAIDENS, THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
For Horses Which Have Sold Or Were RNA for $65,000 Or Less In Their Most Recent
Auction

ONE MILE (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 21 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, For Each $1,000 To $10,500 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $103,000. (INCLUDES $54,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $40,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice At A Mile Or Over Since October 21 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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TWELFTH DAY -- Wednesday, January 21, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, January 14, 2026)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $106,000. (INCLUDES $56,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $15,750 THREE
TIMES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH
HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON $18,000 TWICE
OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED SINCE JULY 21,
2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE $62,500.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice At A Mile Or Over Since October 21 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. (INCLUDES $4,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

S4
´

SUB RACE NO 4 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 21 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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THIRTEENTH DAY -- Thursday, January 22, 2026
(Entries Close on Thursday, January 15, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 22 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 22 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 22 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 22 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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THIRTEENTH DAY -- Thursday, January 22, 2026
(Entries Close on Thursday, January 15, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING
OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE
$25,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Since December 22 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS
OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING,
STARTER, STATE BRED, OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $62,500.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 At A Mile Or Over 2 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $28,100. (INCLUDES $5,400 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF
$5,000 OR LESS SINCE JANUARY 22, 2024.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Since December 22 2 lbs.
(Highweights Preferred)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $42,300. (INCLUDES $8,300 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD
WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $50,000 OR LESS OR WHICH
HAVE BROKEN THEIR MAIDEN IN A MAIDEN AUCTION RACE AND WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 22 2 lbs.
(Highweights Preferred)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: One Mile

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

ONE MILE (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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FOURTEENTH DAY -- Friday, January 23, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, January 16, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 2 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. (INCLUDES $4,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 23 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 23 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 23 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 23 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, For Each $1,000 To $10,500 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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FOURTEENTH DAY -- Friday, January 23, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, January 16, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $104,000. (INCLUDES $55,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $40,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice Over A Mile Since October 23 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE QUARTER (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS
WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER,
STATE BRED, OR RESTRICTED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR
CLAIMING PRICE $62,500.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 2 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming At A Mile Or Over 4 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 23 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,900. (INCLUDES $3,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

ONE MILE (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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FIFTEENTH DAY -- Saturday, January 24, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, January 17, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 24 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 24 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 24 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 24 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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FIFTEENTH DAY -- Saturday, January 24, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, January 17, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $42,300. (INCLUDES $8,300 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 24 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000, For Each $2,500 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $101,000. (INCLUDES $53,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER
THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 At A Mile Or Over Since December 24 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE STAKES
The 33rd Running of
THE WISHING WELL

$125,000 Guaranteed - (Black Type)
(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)

FOR FILLIES AND MARES, FOUR-YEARS-OLD AND UPWARD. No nomination fee.
$500 to enter and $500 additional to start. Supplementary nominations may be made at
the time of entry Saturday, January 17, 2026 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all
fees). $100,000 Guaranteed plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of
1% to the owners of all starters not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th),
62% of the remaining purse shall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10%
to third, 5% to fourth and 3% to fifth. Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an
awarded position, KTDF funds to be divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by
the Kentucky Thoroughbred Development Fund. Unearned KTDF funds shall revert to the
fund. Weight: 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes since November 24 , 2025,
allowed, 2 lbs.; $55,000 since December 24, 2025, 4 lbs. Starters and riders must be
named through the entry box by the usual time of closing. This race will be limited to
twelve starters with two also-eligibles. At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, the
also-eligibles may remain on the program and be scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to
the pari-mutuel windows opening. Preference to start will be given in the following order:
Graded/Group Stakes winners (in order I-II-III), Graded/Group Stakes Placed (second
and third, in order I-II-III), open stakes winners, then highest total earnings in 2025-2026.
Failure to draw into the race cancels all fees.
Nominations Close Saturday, January 10, 2026

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $28,100. (INCLUDES $5,400 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $5,000 OR LESS
SINCE JANUARY 24, 2024.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Since December 24 2 lbs.
(Highweights Preferred)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 24 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, January 17, 2026
THE FOREGO (BT)

Purse $125,000 Guaranteed (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
Four Year Olds and Upward

Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)
(To be run Saturday, January 31, 2026)

30
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SIXTEENTH DAY -- Wednesday, January 28, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, January 21, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN AUCTION SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $48,000. (INCLUDES $13,000 FROM KTDF) FOR AUCTION MAIDENS,
FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
For Horses Which Have Sold Or Were RNA for $65,000 Or Less In Their Most Recent
Auction

ONE MILE (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. (INCLUDES $4,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 28 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 28 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 28 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, For Each $1,000 To $10,500 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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SIXTEENTH DAY -- Wednesday, January 28, 2026
(Entries Close on Wednesday, January 21, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $104,000. (INCLUDES $55,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 TWICE
OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $40,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice Over A Mile Since October 28 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE QUARTER (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $106,000. (INCLUDES $56,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $15,750 THREE TIMES OTHER THAN
MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON
FOUR RACES OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON $18,000 TWICE OTHER THAN MAIDEN,
CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED SINCE JULY 28, 2025 OR CLAIMING PRICE
$62,500.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice At A Mile Or Over Since October 28 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $50,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $42,300. (INCLUDES $8,300 FROM KTDF) FOR THREE YEAR OLDS WHICH
HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF $50,000 OR LESS OR WHICH HAVE
BROKEN THEIR MAIDEN IN A MAIDEN AUCTION RACE AND WHICH HAVE NEVER
WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN OR CLAIMING.
Weight 122 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 28 2 lbs.
(Highweights Preferred)

ONE MILE (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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SEVENTEENTH DAY -- Thursday, January 29, 2026
(Entries Close on Thursday, January 22, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 29 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 29 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 29 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 29 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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SEVENTEENTH DAY -- Thursday, January 29, 2026
(Entries Close on Thursday, January 22, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $42,300. (INCLUDES $8,300 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 29 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $25,000, For Each $2,500 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE
PURSE $101,000. (INCLUDES $53,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING
OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 At A Mile Or Over Since December 29 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 2 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $17,900. (INCLUDES $3,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 29 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

S3
´

SUB RACE NO 3 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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EIGHTEENTH DAY -- Friday, January 30, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, January 23, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FOUR YEARS
OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $19,100. (INCLUDES $3,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 30 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 30 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $39,600. (INCLUDES $7,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 30 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $17,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $21,700. (INCLUDES $4,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 30 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $5,000
(Races Where Entered For $4,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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EIGHTEENTH DAY -- Friday, January 30, 2026
(Entries Close on Friday, January 23, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 30 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $12,500, For Each $1,000 To $10,500 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $104,000. (INCLUDES $55,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 TWICE
OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER, OR STATE BRED OR WHICH HAVE
NEVER WON THREE RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $40,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Twice Since October 30 3 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $37,200. (INCLUDES $7,300 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $30,000, For Each $5,000 To $20,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $23,000. (INCLUDES $4,500 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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NINETEENTH DAY -- Saturday, January 31, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, January 24, 2026)

1
´

FIRST RACE MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT
PURSE $100,000. (INCLUDES $53,000 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS
OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
(Preference To Horses That Have Not Started For Less Than $30,000)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

2
´

SECOND RACE MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND
MARES FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 122 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

3
´

THIRD RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $26,800. (INCLUDES $5,200 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 31 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $7,500
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE AND ONE SIXTEENTH (All Weather)

4
´

FOURTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $34,500. (INCLUDES $6,700 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 31 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $8,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

5
´

FIFTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $43,500. (INCLUDES $8,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 31 3 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $50,000, For Each $5,000 To $40,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $35,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)
Alternate Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs

6
´

SIXTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND
UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since December 31 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $8,000, For Each $500 To $7,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

ONE MILE (All Weather)

Racing office opens for entries 12:30 pm.  
Anticipated post position draw 3:30 pm.
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NINETEENTH DAY -- Saturday, January 31, 2026
(Entries Close on Saturday, January 24, 2026)

7
´

SEVENTH RACE CLAIMING
PURSE $38,400. (INCLUDES $7,500 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Since December 31 2 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $16,000, For Each $1,000 To $14,000 1 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

8
´

EIGHTH RACE ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING
PURSE $102,000. (INCLUDES $54,000 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES
FOUR YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $12,750 OTHER
THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO
RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE $25,000.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of $18,600 Since December 31 2 lbs.
(Races Where Entered For $20,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances)

SIX FURLONGS (All Weather)

9
´

NINTH RACE STAKES
The 42nd Running of

THE FOREGO
$125,000 Guaranteed - (Black Type)

(Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
FOR FOUR-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD. No nomination fee. $500 to enter and $500
additional to start. Supplementary nominations may be made at the time of entry
Saturday, January 24, 2026 by payment of $5,000 each (includes all fees). $100,000
Guaranteed plus $25,000 KTDF for KTDF eligibles only. After payment of 1% to the
owners of all starters not finishing in an awarded position (1st through 5th), 62% of the
remaining purse shall be paid to the owner of the winner, 20% to second, 10% to third,
5% to fourth and 3% to fifth. Providing a KTDF eligible horse finishes in an awarded
position, KTDF funds to be divided in accordance with the schedule outlined by the
Kentucky Thoroughbred Development Fund. Unearned KTDF Funds shall revert to the
fund. Weight: 124 lbs. Non-winners of a Sweepstakes since November 1, 2025 allowed, 2
lbs.; $55,000 since December 1, 2025; 4 lbs. Starters and riders must be named through
the entry box by the usual time of closing. This race will be limited to twelve starters with
two also-eligibles. At the discretion of the Racing Secretary, the also-eligibles may remain
on the program and be scratched up to fifteen minutes prior to the pari-mutuel windows
opening. Preference to start will be given in the following order: Graded/Group Stakes
winners (in order I-II-III), Graded/Group Stakes Placed (second and third, in order I-II-III)
open stakes winners, then highest total earnings in 2025-2026. Failure to draw into the
race cancels all fees.
Nominations Close Saturday, January 17, 2026

SIX AND ONE HALF FURLONGS (All Weather)

S1
´

SUB RACE NO 1 STARTER ALLOWANCE
PURSE $28,100. (INCLUDES $5,400 FROM KTDF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES FOUR
YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF
$5,000 OR LESS SINCE JANUARY 31, 2024.
Weight 123 lbs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Over A Mile Since December 31 2 lbs.
(Highweights Preferred)

ONE MILE AND ONE EIGHTH (All Weather)

S2
´

SUB RACE NO 2 MAIDEN CLAIMING
PURSE $30,800. (INCLUDES $6,100 FROM KTDF) FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE
YEARS OLD.
Weight 120 lbs.
CLAIMING PRICE $15,000, For Each $2,500 To $10,000 1 lbs.

ONE MILE (All Weather)

Closing Saturday, January 24, 2026
THE VALDALE (BT)

Purse $125,000 Guaranteed (Includes $25,000 from KTDF)
Fillies Three Year Olds

Six And One Half Furlongs (All Weather)
(To be run Saturday, February 7, 2026)

38
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JOCKEYS & AGENTS

JOCKEY	   WEIGHT	 AGENT	 PHONE
Achard, Alex................................118............Oscar Sanchez............................847-800-5924
Anderson, McKenna....................118............Larry LaGue...............................859-797-3435
Aragon, Rolando.........................118............Self ...........................................708-288-1756
Ashton, Gavin..............................115............Satch Smith...............................513-678-9830
Barbosa, Carlos...........................118............Jason Barkley.............................812-319-3422
Bays, Brooke............................**112............Chad Pate...................................937-671-2570
Bendezu, Alexander....................118............Penny Ffitch-Heyes....................847-561-7170
Bermudez, Sammy......................116............Bert Crawford............................859-916-0186
Beschizza, Adam.........................117............Lizzie Morris...............................708-363-3042
Bocachica, Orlando.....................116............Tom Fallon.................................513-615-2516
Burgos, Alberto...........................116............Kerry Wirth................................502-727-8183
Calleja, Andres............................115............Self ...........................................859-559-3797
Carrasco, Victor............................117............Simon Purdy .............................410-917-8281
Cheminaud, Vincent....................117............Jake Romans..............................502-386-7641
Colon, Luis...................................118............Rick Jones..................................859-469-2202
Contreras, Luis.............................115............Jeremy Acridge..........................352-615-5540
Corrales, Gerardo.........................114............Cliff Collier.................................732-208-7574
De La Cruz, Fernando..................114............Jimmy McNerney.......................859-816-3425
Desormeaux, Kent.......................118............Matt Memolo.............................847-910-3617
Felix, Julio...................................118............Julio Rios....................................502-631-7205
Forde, Xarel...............................*115............Jose Santos, Jr............................305-979-7779
Garcia, Martin.............................118............David Heitzmann.......................504-400-3190
Gonzalez, Santiago.....................118............Juan Ramirez.............................773-704-5094
Guerra, Rudolfo...........................117............Jeff Hanshew.............................843-597-3337
Gutierrez, Jose Ramos.............**108............Kerry Wirth................................502-727-8183
Gutierrez, Mario..........................118............Julio Espinoza............................502-419-8440
Hernandez, Jann.........................117............Bert Crawford............................859-916-0186
Jurado, Eddie ..............................116............Tom Fallon.................................513-615-2516
Lagunes, Gabriel.........................116............Self ...........................................859-321-0078
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DON’T FORGET TO KTDF REGISTER! SEE PAGE  28.

Please note NEW Racing Office hours listed on each race day.  
Register for online entries:  https://interactive.trkmgr.com

JOCKEYS & AGENTS

JOCKEY	   WEIGHT	 AGENT	 PHONE
Lanerie, Corey.............................118............Jake Romans..............................502-386-7641
Lebron, Victor..............................117............Chad Pate...................................937-671-2570
Leparoux, Julien..........................118............Jose Santos, Jr............................305-979-7779
Machado, Dylan..........................116............Cory Prewitt...............................859-608-6622
Machado, Luan............................116............Cory Prewitt...............................859-608-6622
McKee, John................................110............Jeff Perrin..................................614-946-7899
Miller, Chase................................120............Self ...........................................502-565-8628
Mojica, Rafael Jr..........................118............Jeff Perrin..................................614-946-7899
Moncada, Irving..........................114............Jimmy McNerney.......................859-816-3425
Morales, Edgar............................114............Joe Paulley.................................502-759-1740
Murgia, Antioco..........................118............Self ...........................................859-312-5757
Ouzts, Perry.................................112............Jamie Fowler..............................859-816-3800
Padron-Barcenas, Javier .............113............Jeff Hanshew.............................843-597-3337
Pauley, Summer........................*112............Bert Crawford............................859-916-0186
Peterson, Ferrin...........................114............Self ...........................................916-521-9038
Ramos, Joseph............................116............Jeremy Acridge..........................352-615-5540
Rodriguez, Walter.......................112............Cliff Collier.................................732-208-7574
Saez, Gabriel...............................117............Jason Barkley.............................812-319-3422
Sheehy, Danny............................115............Lizzie Morris...............................708-363-3042
Trejos, Joseph..............................112............Rocco Pignataro.........................813-610-5803
Villarreal, Oscar...........................115............Julio Rios....................................502-631-7205
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